CHE Ls E A® Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Parts List
442, 447 & 489 Series

Effective: November 15, 2010
Supersedes: HY25-2442-M1/US Dated June 2007




/1\| WARNING — User Responsibility

FAILURE OR IMPROPER SELECTION OR IMPROPER USE OF THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN OR RELATED ITEMS CAN CAUSE DEATH, PERSONAL INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE.
This document and other information from Parker-Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries and authorized distributors provide product or system options for further investigation by users
having technical expertise.

The user, through its own analysis and testing, is solely responsible for making the final selection of the system and components and assuring that all performance, endurance, maintenance,
safety and warning requirements of the application are met. The user must analyze all aspects of the application, follow applicable industry standards, and follow the information concerning
the product in the current product catalog and in any other materials provided from Parker or its subsidiaries or authorized distributors.

To the extent that Parker or its subsidiaries or authorized distributors provide component or system options based upon data or specifications provided by the user, the user is responsible
for determining that such data and specifications are suitable and sufficient for all applications and reasonably foreseeable uses of the components or systems.

Offer of Sale

The items described in this document are hereby offered for sale by Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries or its authorized distributors. This offer and its acceptance are governed
by the provisions stated in the "Offer of Sale".

© Copyright 2010, Parker Hannifin Corporation, All Rights Reserved

I Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
eisea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Contents 442, 447 & 489 Series

EXPIOAEA VIBW ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e ettt ettt e aa e e e e e e e e as 1
Bill Of MAEIIAIS ... e e e s e e e e e e e 2-4
Air Control Parts (“A” DeSIgNAtOr).......ccceeieeeiiiiiciee ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e een e 5
S 011 ] £ PR 6
Constant Mesh Parts (“M” DeSIgNatOr) ......c.ueuieieieieiiie e 7
SEIf LUDE ParTS ...ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e nnn e 8
Gear Charts — 442 SEIIES .....oui ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 9-11
GeaAr Chart —— 447 SEIIES ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e anneees 11
Gear Charts — 489 SEIIES .....cuui ittt e e 12
Direct Mount Pump Conversion KitS...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeee e 13-14
Output Options Bills of Material.............eeeiiiiii e 15-18
P.T.O. HOUSING DIMENSIONS. .......eiiiiiiiieiiiiieiee ettt e e e e e e e e e eab e e e e e e e e ennneeeaeas 19
Pump Flange & Shaft DIMENSIONS............uiiiiiie e 20
Model NUMDbEr DEeSIgNatioN ...........eeiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 21-23
Kit Bill Of MAErialS ..........eeeeeeeiieiee e e e 24-35
INStAllAtioN SKEICH ... 36
(01 =Y g0y S T PSPPSR 40

1 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
elsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs
Exploded View 442, 447 & 489 Series

489 Series Housing

“A" & "C" Ratios Cnly

Input Gear
gl
Ratio Only

Input Gear
447 Series

Input View for

14 .p""8" g "C" Ratios Only

1A
15

175 18a

18a

1 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

See Pages 24-35 for Kit Bill of Materials

Bill of Materials 442, 447 & 489 Series
Item Part Number Description Quantity
442 447 489
1 1-P-557X Housing, Standard Mount (“X”, "G” & “K”) (Includes ltem 23) ............ 1 1 -
1-P-558X Housing, Deep Mount (“Z” & “L”) (Includes Item 23) .......cccoeriiiinnene 1 1 -
1-P-552X Housing, Standard Mount (Includes Item 23) ........ccccceevieeniieeeieeenieen, - - 1
1-P-562X Housing, Deep Mount (Includes Item 23) ........cccoeiieiiiieeniiiiiieeieee - - 1
2 See Charts, Pgs 9-12 | Gear, OUIPUL ....ccueieiiie et eennee e 1 1 1
3 See Charts, Pgs 15-18| Shaft, Output PUump Mount ..........ccooiiiiiiiii e 1 1 1
4 3-P-202 Shaft, Output (“XD”) Standard 1.250" Rd .313" KW .......cccccvrivriennnne 1 1 1
3-P-978 Shaft, Output (“XD” for “B” Ratio Only) Standard 1.250" Rd .313" KW. 1 - -
5 378391 Lockring (All other shifter types Except “M”) ....ccceeiveeeiiiiiiiiiiiieiieee 2 2 2
6 550397 BeariNg CONE ..c..viiiiii ettt e e 1 1 1
7 550532 Bearing CONE........oouiie e 1 1 1
8 22-P-24-1 Gasket, Bearing Cap ((010") ...cccuieeiiieeiee e A.R. AR AR.
22-pP-24-2 Gasket, Bearing Cap (:020") .....ueeeruereriee e A.R. A.R. A.R.
22-P-24-3 Gasket, Bearing Cap ((015") ...cicuieiiieeeiee e A.R. AR. AR.
9 328274X Bearing Cap Assembly, Close ENd ..........ccccociiiiiiiiiiniiicneeeeeee 1 1 1
N.S. [550221 Bearing RaACE ....cueiiiiie ettt 1 1 1
10 328273X Bearing Cap Assembly, Open End (“XD” Output) .....ccccceveiiienieeniiennnns 1 1 1
N.S. |[550221 Bearing RaACE ....cueiiiiie ettt 1 1 1
See Charts, Pgs 15-18| Bearing Cap Assembly, Pump Mounts ...........cccccooiiiiiiiiiieiinienee 1 1 1
11 378447-6 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 x 1.00") (Closed Cap Side)................ 4 4 4
11A | 378447-8 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 x 1.00") (“XD” Output))......cccevereeennenn 4 4 4
12 | 28-P-216 Oil Seal, “XD” OUEPUL «....eeiieieieiie e 1 1 1
See Charts, Pgs 15-18| Ol SEaI ......ccuuiiiiieeiie ettt e 1 1 1
13 | 500007-29 Key, Woodruff (“XD” Output) 1 1 1
14 See Charts, Pgs 9-12 | Gear, INnput .......cccoevvveviieiiieeiieecienn 1 1 1
15 See Charts, Pgs 9-12 | Gear, Input Ratio........c.cceeveiiiiiennenn. 1 1 1
16 | 379522 LOCK RiNG ..coveeiiiiicieeceecc e 1 1 1
17 550439 Bearing CONe.........ooiiieee e 2 2 2
17A | 561006 Bearing Cone, Tapered (“A”, “B” & “C” ONlY) ..ooviviiiiiiiiienieeeieeesieee 1 - 1
18A |14-P-75 Spacer, Input Bearing (“A”, “B” & “C” ONly) .ccccevevieeiieeiie e 1 - 1
19A | 550890 Bearing, Needle Roller (“A”, “B” & “C” ONly) ..c.covoeeiieiieiieiieiieieeienns 1 - 1
18 14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - .151") AR. AR. AR.
14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" - .154") A.R. A.R. AR.
14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" - .157") AR. AR. A.R.
19 31-P-102 Thrust Washer, Bearing ........ccouiueiieiiiiiee s 1 1 1
20 9-P-88 Shaft, Idler Standard..........ccccoooiiiiiieee s 1 1 1
9-P-89 Shaft, Idler Pressure LUDE (“P”) ...cccueeecieeiieeiiie s 1 1 1
21 28-P-191 (O = {1 o PSRRI 1 1 1
22 379672 Plug, O-Ring w/Socket Face (NWD PIUQ) .......cccceeiieeenieeiiie e esiieene 1 1 1
23 500597-14 Roll Pin, Deep Mount (1" LONG) «ecuveeiieiiiiieiiie e 1 1 1
500597-16 Roll Pin, Standard Mount (1.125" LONG) ....eevvveiiiieeiieesiee e eiie e 1 1 1
Cable Control Cover Assemblies
Ratios “Q”, “W” & “X”
329119-1X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6) 1 - 1
329119-2X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5) 1 - 1
Ratios “F”, “H”, “L”, “R”, “S” & “U”
329121-1X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (ASS'Y 3 & 6)......cccceeereeereeerieeesineens 1 - 1
329121-2X Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (AsS’Y 4 & 5)......ccccevviiiiiiiiciieeene 1 - 1
Ratios “A”, “B” & “C”
329271-1X Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (ASS’Y 3 & 6)......cccceevveerieeeeinennne 1 - 1
329271-2X Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5)........ccccecvrivrinennne 1 - 1
N.S. — Not Shown A.R.—As Required Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

2 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Bill of Materials 442, 447 & 489 Series
Item Part Number Description Quantity
442 447 489
Ratios “Q” & “W”
329151-1X Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (AsS’Y 3 & 6)........ccccevuveieeieeennnns - 1 -
329151-2X Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (ASS’Y 4 & 5).....ccccevviveeiirennnnn. - 1 -
Ratlos “R”, “Su & “Uu
329152-1X Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (AsS’Y 3 & 6)........ccceevvrieeieennnne - 1 -
329152-2X Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (ASS’Y 4 & 5).....ccccevviveeiieennnnn. - 1 -
All the above shift cover assemblies include items 24 thru 35
24 34-P-39 Cover Plate, Shifter - Constant Mesh 1 1 1
34-P-74 Cover Plate, Shifter.........ccoooveeeeeeieieiieeiiieeeee. 1 - 1
25 37-P-19 1 1 1
26 63-P-16 1 1 1
27 28-P-191 1 1 1
Ratios “Q” & “W” & “X”
28 329118-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASSY 3 & 6) ...ccevvuveereiiiieeeiiiiee e 1 1 1
28 329118-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS'Y 4 & 5) ....ccceeiiiieiiiciieriececeeee 1 1 1
Ratios “F”, “H”, “L”, “R”, “S” & “U”
28 329120-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS’Y 3 & 6) ...ccovvuveeeeeiiiieeiiiieee e 1 1 1
28 329120-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS'Y 4 & 5) ....cccveiiiieeiiciicrieceeceeee 1 1 1
Ratios “A”, “B” & “C”
28 329265-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 3 & 6) 1 - 1
28 329265-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 4 & 5) 1 - 1
29 378004 Flat WaShET .......coee et 1 1 1
30 51-P-22 ShIftEr LEVET ...t 1 1 1
31 500365-22 Flat Washer ... 1 1 1
32 500356-10 LOCKWASNET ... 1 1 1
33 500409-6 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 24 X .625") .....ccoveeeiieene 1 - 1
34 379639 Indicator Switch, Pin Style (Normally Off).........cccccecvveiiennne 1 - 1
379652 Indicator Switch, Pin Style (Normally On)..........cccoccceeinias - 1 -
35 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter COVEr........ccoeiiiiieiiieiecie e 1 1 1
35A |5-A-188 Gasket, Shifter Cover (“A”, “B” & “C” Ratio Only) 1 - 1
35B |35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover (“A”, “B” & “C” Ratio Only) .......cccceevvriennene. 2 - 2
36 378430-9 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 x .875") (Wire, Electric & Air Shift).... 4 4
378447-6 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 x 1.000") (Wire Shift “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio) 4 4
N.S. |68-P-2 NAME PIALE ... 1 1 1
N.S. |378422 Drive Screw, Name Plate ... 2 2
Loose Parts
P.T.O. Mounting Kit
328170-76X Mounting Kit (“X” Mounting TYPe)........c.ceeieuiriiiiee e 1 1 -
328170-77X Mounting Kit (“Z” MouNnting TYPE) ....ceevvveeeeeiiiieee et 1 1 -
7170-72X Mounting Kit (“G” Metric Mounting Type) 1 1 -
328170-201X Mounting Kit (“G” Metric Mounting Type) - - 1
328170-200X Mounting Kit (“X” & “Z” MoUNtING) .....coouviiiiiieee e - - 1
328346-10X Cable, Wire Control (“W” Shifter) ......ccooeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e 1 1 1
328380X Parts Bag, Wire Control (“W” Shifter) .......ccccecveenieeiiieeiie e 1 1 1
329245X Bracket Kit, Wire Control (“C” Shifter) ........ccocoeeieiiiiiiiicieeseeeeeee 1 - 1
N.S. — Not Shown A.R.—As Required Continued on Next Page

See Pages 24-35 for Kit Bill of Materials

3 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
eisea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Bill of Materials 442, 447 & 489 Series
Iltem Part Number Description Quantity
442 447 489
Air Shift Installation Kit
328388-37X Air Shift Installation Kit (“A” Shifter) .........cccooiieiiiiee e, 1 1 1
328388-47X Air Shift Installation Kit (“P” Shifter) ........ccccoviiiiiiiiiiieee 1 1 1
328388-48X Air Shift Installation Kit (“Q” Shifter) ........ccceiiiiieiiieieeeeeeeee e 1 1 1
328388-65X Air Shift Installation Kit (“S” Shifter) ........ccccoiiiiiiiiiieeee 1 1 1
328388-72X Air Shift Installation Kit (“T” Shifter)........cccoeieiiiiieeeeeee e 1 - 1
328751-1X Installation Kit (“C”, “H”, “W”, “X”, “Y”) ..ot ieieeeeeeeeeeereeeeeseeseeeeee 1 1 1
379319 Indicator SWitch BOOTh ..........cocuiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1 1 1
328948-6X Gasket and Installation INStruCtioNS ...........coceiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 1 1 -
328948-8X Gasket and Installation INStructions...........ccooceiiiiiiiie i - - 1
329166-12X Electric Shift Installation Kit ..o 1 1 1
379640 Booted Connector (“V” Shifter Option)........ccceeiveeeiiieeniee e 1 - 1
378414 Pressure Protection Valve (“V” Shifter Option).........ccceceviiiiiniieniieenns 1 1 1
328075X Pressure Lube Hose (“HVP” Input Gear Only).........cccovieiiiiiinieeniieenns 1 - -
328711X Pump Mounting Kit (“XR” QULPUL) .......eeriiiiiiiiiieeieeee e - 1 -
Service Kits

329202X Indicator Switch Connector Service Kit...........ccooeriiiiiiiiiiicieciee 1 - 1
329218X Indicator Switch Service Kit........cccvviviiiiiiiiiie e 1 - 1
329304X Bearing Cap and Seal Assembly (Pressure Lube) .........ccccceevvveiieennns 1 - 1
See Pgs 13-14 Pump Field Conversion Kit ...........ccceeiiriiieeiiesie e 1 1 1
328356-67X Gasket & Seal Kit
378391 [ Yo7 (g o PSP 2 - -
328356-13X Gasket & Seal Kit........coiiiiiiieie e - 1 -
328356-50X Gasket & Seal Kit.......oooiiiieiieie e - - 1
328356-15X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control) .........cccovcvevcieiiieeiiee e 1 1 1
328356-69X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio) ........ccceevuee. 1 - 1
328356-71X Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Air Shift)........ccoooeiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeee 1 1 1
329096-1X Field Conversion Kit (Self Lube Replace 3-P-202) ...........ccccvevveeeveenne - 1 -
329097-1X Field Conversion Kit (Self Lube Replace 3-P-282) ...........cccceevieeiiennne - 1 -
328594-13X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure LUD€) .........cccevvveviiireniienieenne 1 1 1
328594-14X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube)
328594-15X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio)
328594-16X Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio) .............. 1 - 1
329260X Conversion Kit, 440 10 442 SEri€S ......uuueeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeiiieieeee e 1 - -
329261X Conversion Kit, 440 Deep Mount to 442 Deep Mount ............cccceeueeee. 1 - -
329262X Conversion Kit, 488 t0 489 SEri€S ......uuuvevieeeeeiieeeeciiirieeeee e - - 1
329263X Conversion Kit, 488 Deep Mount to 489 Deep Mount ............cccceeueeen. - 1

N.S. — Not Shown

A.R.—As Required

See Pages 24-35 for Kit Bill of Materials

Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

4 Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Air Control Parts (“A” Designator)

Power Take-Offs
442,447 & 489 Series

Item Part Number Description Quantity
442 447 489
329361X Shifter Cover Assembly, Air Shift (Includes ltems 48-57) 1 - 1
329363X Shifter Cover Assembly, Air Shift - 1 -
48 34-P-130 Shifter Cover 1 1 1
49 378316 Snap Ring 2 2 2
50 378315 Cover Plug 2 2 2
51 28-P-42 0O-Ring 2 2 2
52 37-P-21 Shifter Spring 1 1 1
53 11-P-75 Shaft, Shifter 1 1 1
54 28-P-41 O-Ring 1 1 1
55 32-P-180 Shifter Fork 1 1 1
56 378447-4 Capscrew, Socket Head w/lockpatch (.312" - 18 x .750") 1 1 1
57 379639 Indicator Switch (Normally OFF) 1 1 1
58 379904 Push Connect, for 1/4" tubing 1 1 1
59 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover 1 1 1
60 378430-8 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 x .875") 4 4 4
Air Shift Conversion Kits
328390-117X Lever or Cable to Air 1 - 1
328390-119X Lever or Cable to Electric/Air, 12V 1 - 1
328390-120X Lever or Cable to Electric/Air, 24V 1 - 1
328390-125X Wire to Air - 1 -
328390-127X Wire to Electric/Air 12V 1
328390-129X Wire to Electric/Air 24V - 1 -

See Pages 24-35 for Kit Bill of Materials

—Darker (¥

5

Parker Hannifin Corporation

Chelsea Products Division

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Shifter Kits

Power Take-Offs
442,447 & 489 Series

For P.T.O.s ordered without the shifter (Shifter Type “H”), the kits shown below will

provide all the components required to complete the assembly.

Part Number Description Quantity
442 447 489
329106-39X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, “A” Shift Option).........ccceeiiiiiiiie e 1 - 1
329106-43X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, “P” Shift Option).........ccoueriirieiiere e 1 - 1
329106-45X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, “Q” Shift Option) ........cccooeiiiiiiiiiee e 1 - 1
329106-71X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, “A” Shift Option).........cccoveiiiieiiee e - 1 -
329106-75X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, “P” Shift Option).........ccoeoiiiiieie e - 1 -
329106-77X Shifter Kit (Air Shift, “Q” Shift Option) ........cccocueriiiieiieee e - 1 -
329106-105X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “Q”, “ W”, “X” Ratio; “W” Shift Option)............. 1 - 1
329106-106X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “Q”, “ W”, “X” Ratio; “W” Shift Option)............. 1 - 1
329106-107X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “Q”, “ W”, “X” Ratio; “X” Shift Option).............. 1 - 1
329106-108X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “Q”, “ W”, “X” Ratio; “X” Shift Option).............. 1 - 1
329106-109X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “F”, “L”, “R”, “S”, “U” Ratio; “W” Shift Option) .. 1 - 1
329106-110X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “F”, “L”, “R”, “S”, “U” Ratio; “W” Shift Option) .. 1 - 1
329106-111X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “F”, “L”, “R”, “S”, “U” Ratio; “X” Shift Option) ... 1 - 1
329106-112X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “F”, “L”, “R”, “S”, “U” Ratio; “X” Shift Option) ... 1 - 1
329106-113X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “Q” & “W” Ratio; “W” Shift Option).................. - 1 -
329106-114X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “Q” & “W” Ratio; “W” Shift Option).................. - 1 -
329106-117X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “Q” & “W” Ratio; “X” Shift Option)................... - 1 -
329106-118X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “Q” & “W” Ratio; “X” Shift Option)................... - 1 -
329106-135X Constant Mesh Kit .........eiiiiiie e e 1 - 1
329106-143X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio; “W” Shift Option) ........... 1 1
329106-144X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio; “W” Shift Option) ........... 1 - 1
329106-145X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 3 & 6, “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio; “X” Shift Option) ............ 1 - 1
329106-146X Shifter Kit (Wire Control 4 & 5, “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio; “X” Shift Option) ............ 1 - 1
329106-151X Shifter Kit (“V” Shift Option) .....c..eoieeiieieeeee e - 1 -
329106-153X Shifter Kit (“V” Shift Option) .........ooeiiieiiee e 1 - 1
329143X Field Conversion Kit (Shifter Shaft) ..o, 1 1 1

See Pages 24-35 for Kit Bill of Materials

6
—Darker (¥

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Constant Mesh Parts (“M” Designator) 442, 447 & 489 Series

Power Take-Offs

86 82 85 gq 82 85 gq

Lockring Lockring

83 Input Ratio Gear 83 Input Ratio Gear
442 & 489 Series Ass’y 4 & 6

87

442 & 489 Series Ass'y 3& 5

—
S
447 Series Ass’y 3 & 5 447 Series Ass’y 4 & 6
Item Part Number Description Quantity
442 447 489
82 |See Charts, Pg 9-12 [T T @ U o T SRS 1 - 1
83 |See Charts, Pg 9-12 GEAI, INPUL .. 1 - 1
84 |4-P-177 Spacer, Drive Shaft ........ccccccceveiern. 1 - 1
85 |4-P-178 Spacer, Drive Shaft ........c.cccoeeieens 1 - 1
86 |378391 Lockring (Shifter Type “M”) 1 - 1
87 |4-P-165 Spacer, Drive Shaft ..........ccccevieene - 1 -
N.S. |34-P-39 Cover Plate, Shifter .......ccccccceeeeennn. 1 1 1
N.S. |35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter COVEN ........ueeiiiiiiiii e, 1 1 1
N.S. [378430-6 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 X .625")..cccccveeeeiiiiie e 4 4 4
N.S.— Not Shown
7 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Self Lube Parts

Power Take-Offs
442,447 & 489 Series

NOTE: Pump must rotate in direction of arrow

87
W
LR
AN
Y
NOTE: Install Street Elbow
into idler shaft before
installing idler shaft
Pump assembly as shown is for “Q”, “W” and “X” Ratios.
Rotate as needed for “A”, “C”, “F”, “H”, “L”, “R”, “S” and “U” Ratios.
Item Part Number Description Quantity
442 447 489
11 378430-10 Capscrew, Hex Head (.312" - 18 X 1.00")......ceeciiiiiriieiinieiieeee e 4 4 4
87 3-P-857 Shaft, Output (“LD” Output) 1 1 1
3-P-858 Shaft, Output (“LA”, “LB”, “LC”, “LE”, “LF” Output) ......cevveerieriieaennen. 1 1 1
88 329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap Assembly..........ccccceeviiiereiniiieeeniiiiee s 1 1 1
89 329092X Pressure Lube Hose Assembly 1 1 1
90 500841-1 Street EIDOW, 90° ...t 1 1 1
See Pages 24-35 for Kit Bill of Materials
8 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division

Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Gear Chart — 442 Series 442, 447 & 489 Series
Input Gear Chart — 442 Series
Model Part Gear No.Teeth | No.Teeth Model Part Gear No. Teeth | No. Teeth
Number Number Type Input Gear [Ratio Gear Number Number Type Input Gear|Ratio Gear
442**AB 5-P-1001 SPUR 19 442EW 5-P-1061 | Left Helix 20
442**AC 5-P-1002 SPUR 19 442**FB (OBS) (5-P-1063 Left Helix 25
442**AG 5-P-1003 SPUR 22 442**FC 5-P-1064 | Left Helix 26
442**AH 5-P-1004 SPUR 22 442*FE 5-P-1065 | Left Helix 29
442**AL (OBS) |5-P-1005 SPUR 22 442**FF (OBS) [5-P-1066 | Left Helix 32
442** AP 5-P-1006 | Left Helix 21 442**FK 5-P-1067 | Left Helix 21
442**AQ 5-P-1007 | Left Helix 21 442**FL 5-P-1068 | Left Helix 25
442**AR 5-P-1008 | Left Helix 21 442**FM 5-P-1069 SPUR 28
442**AW 5-P-1009 | Left Helix 22 442**FN 5-P-1070 | Left Helix 26
442**AX 5-P-1010 | Left Helix 22
442*BA 5-P-1011 | Left Helix 23 442*FP 5-P-1071 | Left Helix 23
442*BC 5-P-1012 | Left Helix 18 442**FQ (OBS) |5-P-1072 | Left Helix 21
442**BE (OBS) |5-P-1013 SPUR 27 442**FW 5-P-1098 | Left Helix 28
442**GQ 5-P-1150 | Left Helix 26
442**BG 5-P-1015 | Left Helix 23 442**GS 5-P-1152 | Left Helix 29
442**BH 5-P-1016 |Right Helix 25 442**GR (OBS) |5-P-1157 SPUR 23
442*BJ 5-P-1017 | Left Helix 25
442*BK 5-P-1018 | Left Helix 23 442**HW 5-P-1235 SPUR 35
442*BL 5-P-1019 |Right Helix 22 442**HX 5-P-1236 SPUR 32
442**BM 5-P-1020 | Left Helix 22 442**HY 5-P-1237 | Left Helix 26
442**BN 5-P-1021 | Left Helix 22 442*JA 5-P-1243 | Left Helix 27
442**BP 5-P-1022 |Right Helix 26 442*1T Assembled Without Input Gear
442**BQ 5-P-1023 | Left Helix 25 442**JD 5-P-1248 | Left Helix 20
442**BR 5-P-1024 | Right Helix 26 442**JG 5-P-1256 | Left Helix 28
442**BS 5-P-1025 | Left Helix 26 442**JH 5-P-1257 | Left Helix 29
442**BU (OBS) |5-P-1026 SPUR 33 442**JK 5-P-1261 | Left Helix 24
442*BY 5-P-1027 |Right Helix 26 442**JM 5-P-1263 | Left Helix 22
442**BZ 5-P-1028 | Left Helix 26 442*JpP 5-P-1268 | Left Helix 33
442**CB 5-P-1029 | Left Helix 25 442**JS 5-P-1310 | Left Helix 20
442**JT (OBS) |5-P-1313 | Left Helix 19
442**CD 5-P-1031 | Left Helix 27 442**JU 5-P-1316 | Left Helix 25
442**JW 5-P-1319 | Left Helix 23
442**CM (OBS)|5-P-1035 SPUR 22 442**KC 5-P-1341 | Left Helix 41
442**CR 5-P-1036 | Left Helix 17 442**KH 5-P-1343 | Left Helix 32
442*KJ 5-P-1405 | Left Helix 33 (C1)
442**DA 5-P-1037 SPUR 23 442**KL 5-P-1407 | Left Helix 29 (C2)
442**DB 5-P-1038 SPUR 39 442**KN 5-P-1383 | Left Helix 27 (D1)
442**DC 5-P-1039 SPUR 19 442**KX 5-P-1411 | Left Helix 26
442**DD 5-P-1040 SPUR 20 “pn ;
442*DH 5-P-1041 | Left Helix | 21 14D AAB Lr:gﬁggars %P%aéw O"'y19 i
442**DJ 5-P-1042 | Left Helix 28 442" AAH 5.P-1280 | SPUR o5 14
4427°DK 5-P-1043 | LeftHelix | 26 442" AAP 5-P-1282 | LeftHelix | 21 14
442°DM 5-P-1045 | Left Helix 17 442:AAR 5-P-1283 | Left Helix 21 14
N [Spands | Lok | 15 ugADn  fphiz | SRR = |1
442**DP 5-P-1047 | Left Helix 27 * .
442~DQ 5-P-1048 | Left Helix 20 442*AJA 5-P-1366 | Left Helix 27 14
Input Gears “B” Ratio Only
. ; 442*BHV 5-P-1358 SPUR 24 14
442**DU 5-P-1050 | Left Helix 28 445" BAH & p.1418 SPUR o0 14
442*DX 5-P-1052 | LeftHelix | 26 Input Gears “C” Ratio Only
442*DY (OBS)|5-P-1053 | LeftHelix | 16 442°CAB 5-P-1286 | SPUR 19 17
442+ EA 5-P-1054 | LeftHelix | 26 442°CAH 5-P-1287 | SPUR 22 17
442**EC 5-P-1055 Left Helix 36 442*CJA 5-P-1368 Left Helix 27 17
449ED 5-P-1056 | Left Helix 34 442*CAP 5-P-1289 | Left Helix 21 17
440 EL 5-P-1075 |Right Helix 30 442*CAR 5-P-1290 | Left Helix 21 17
442 EP 5-P-1057 |Right Helix 35 442*CDA 5-P-1291 SPUR. 23 17
442*EQ 5-P-1058 | Left Helix 30 442*CES 5-P-1292 | Left Hell_x 22 17
442"ES 5-P-1059 | Left Helix 22 Input Gears “F” Ratio Only
442*FAH 5-P-1077 SPUR 22 21
442*FAP 5-P-1079 | Left Helix 21 21
Continued on Next Page
9 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Gear Chart — 442 Series 442, 447 & 489 Series
Input Gear Chart — 442 Series (Continued)
Model Part Gear No.Teeth | No.Teeth Model Part Gear No. Teeth | No. Teeth
Number Number Type Input Gear |[Ratio Gear| Number Number Type Input Gear [Ratio Gear
442*FAR 5-P-1080 | Left Helix 21 21 442*FFE 5-P-1096 | Left Helix 29 21
442*FBC 5-P-1081 | Left Helix 18 21 442*FFN 5-P-1097 | Left Helix 26 21
442*FBG 5-P-1082 | Left Helix 23 21 442*FGQ 5-P-1149 | Left Helix 26 21
442*FBM 5-P-1083 | Left Helix 22 21 442*FGS 5-P-1151 | Left Helix 29 21
442*FBQ 5-P-1084 | Left Helix 25 21 442*FHV (H) | 5-P-1300 SPUR 24 21
442*FDA 5-P-1085 | SPUR 23 21 442*FJS 5-P-1311 | Left Helix 20 21
442*FDJ 5-P-1086 | Left Helix 28 21 442*FJT 5-P-1314 | Left Helix 19 21
442*FDN 5-P-1087 | Left Helix 19 21 442*FJU 5-P-1317 | Left Helix 25 21
442*FDU 5-P-1088 | Left Helix 28 21 442*FJW 5-P-1320 | Left Helix 23 21
442*FEC 5-P-1089 | Left Helix 36 21 442*FJA 5-P-1340 | Left Helix 27 21
442*FED 5-P-1090 Left Helix 34 21 |nput Gears “H” Ratio Only
442*FEP 5-P-1091 | Right Helix 35 21 442*HAH 5-P-1364 SPUR 22 23
442*FES 5-P-1092 | Left Helix 22 21 442*HDA 5-P-1365 SPUR 23 23
442*FET 5-P-1093 | Left Helix 19 21 442*HJA 5-P-1342 | Left Helix 27 23
442*FEV 5-P-1094 SPUR 40 21
442*FEW 5-P-1095 | Left Helix 20 21
Input Ratio Gear Chart — 442 Series Output Gear Chart — 442 Series
Ratio Part Number No. Teeth “B” Ratio Part Number No. Teeth “C”
442 5-P-964 25 442*A 2-P-791 39
442*Q 5-P-965 19 442*B 2-P-833 39
442*R 5-P-1214 22 442*C 2-P-792 37
442*S 5-P-966 24 442*F 2-P-726 37
442*U 5-P-967 26 442*H 2-P-802 35
442*W 5-P-968 26 442*L 2-pP-727 34
442*X 5-P-969 38 442*Q 2-P-559 24
442*R 2-P-559 24
442*S 2-P-637 22
442*U 2-P-560 20
442*W 2-P-561 17
442*X 2-P-728 21
Geared Adapter Gears — 442 Series
Model Part Gear No. Teeth Adapter Input Part Gear No. Teeth
Number Number Type Gear Number Type
442**GX 5-P-1183 Right Helix 21 AP 5-P-1006 Left Helix 21
442**GY 5-P-1184 Right Helix 21 AR 5-P-1008 Left Helix 21
442**GZ 5-P-1185 Right Helix 22 AW 5-P-1009 Left Helix 22
442**HA 5-P-1186 Left Helix 22 AX 5-P-1010 Right Hand 22
442**HB 5-P-1187 Right Helix 23 BG 5-P-1015 Left Helix 23
442**HC 5-P-1188 Right Helix 22 BM 5-P-1020 Left Helix 22
442**HD 5-P-1189 Right Helix 25 CB 5-P-1029 Left Helix 25
442**HE 5-P-1190 Right Helix 27 CD 5-P-1031 Left Helix 27
442**HF 5-P-1191 Right Helix 17 DM 5-P-1045 Left Helix 17
442**HG 5-P-1192 Right Helix 19 DN 5-P-1046 Left Helix 19
442**HH 5-P-1193 Right Helix 28 DU 5-P-1050 Left Helix 28
442**HJ 5-P-1194 Right Helix 36 EC 5-P-1055 Left Helix 36
442**HK 5-P-1195 Right Helix 34 ED 5-P-1056 Left Helix 34
442**HL 5-P-1196 Right Helix 22 ES 5-P-1059 Left Helix 22
442**HM 5-P-1197 Right Helix 20 EW 5-P-1061 Left Helix 20
442**HP 5-P-1199 Right Helix 26 FC 5-P-1064 Left Helix 26
442**HQ 5-P-1200 Right Helix 29 FE 5-P-1065 Left Helix 29
442**HR 5-P-1201 Right Helix 26 FN 5-P-1070 Left Helix 26
442**JB 5-P-1244 Right Helix 26 HY 5-P-1237 Left Helix 26
442**JC 5-P-1247 Right Helix 27 DJA 5-P-1243 Left Helix 27
442**JE 5-P-1249 Right Helix 20 JD 5-P-1248 Left Helix 20
442**JL 5-P-1262 Right Helix 24 JK 5-P-1261 Left Helix 24
442**JN 5-P-1264 Right Helix 22 JM 5-P-1263 Left Helix 22
442**JQ 5-P-1269 Right Helix 33 JP 5-P-1268 Left Helix 33

Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

10

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Gear Chart — 442 Sereis & 447Series

Power Take-Offs

442,447 & 489 Series

Geared Adapter Gears — 442 Series

Model Part Gear No. Teeth Adapter Input Part Gear No. Teeth
Number Number Type Gear Number Type
442*JY 5-P-1312 Right Helix 20 Js 5-P-1310 Left Helix 20
442**KA 5-P-1318 Right Helix 25 Ju 5-P-1316 Left Helix 25
442**KB 5-P-1321 Right Helix 23 JW 5-P-1319 Left Helix 23
442**KK 5-P-1406 Right Helix 33 KJ 5-P-1405 Left Helix 33
442**KM 5-P-1408 Right Helix 29 KL 5-P-1407 Left Helix 29
442**KP 5-P-1384 Right Helix 27 KN 5-P-1383 Left Helix 27

Gear Chart — 447 Series

Model Part No. Helix No. Teeth* No. Teeth** Part No. No. Teeth
Number Input Gear Angle Input Gear Ratio Gear Output Gear Output Gear
447*QET 5-P-865 Left Helix 19 19 2-P-697 24
447*QES 5-P-869 Left Helix 22 19 2-P-697 24
447*QFX 5-P-979 Left Helix 24 19 2-P-697 24
447*QGP 5-P-1145 Spur 23 19 2-P-697 24
447*QCD 5-P-1178 Left Helix 27 19 2-P-697 24
447*QEV 5-P-1205 Spur 40 19 2-P-697 24
447*SET 5-P-866 Left Helix 19 24 2-P-698 22
447*SES 5-P-870 Left Helix 22 24 2-P-698 22
447*SFF 5-P-891 Left Helix 32 24 2-P-698 22
447*SEQ 5-P-892 Left Helix 30 24 2-P-698 22
447*SCD 5-P-1179 Left Helix 27 24 2-P-698 22
447*SEV 5-P-1206 Spur 40 24 2-P-698 22
447*SJIX 5-P-1270 Spur 40 24 2-P-698 22
447*RET 5-P-1215 Left Helix 19 22 2-P-697 24
447*RES 5-P-1216 Left Helix 22 22 2-P-697 24
447*RGP 5-P-1217 Spur 23 22 2-P-697 24
447*RCD 5-P-1218 Left Helix 27 22 2-P-697 24
447*REV 5-P-1219 Spur 40 22 2-P-697 24
447*UET 5-P-867 Left Helix 19 26 2-P-699 20
447*UES 5-P-871 Left Helix 22 26 2-P-699 20
447*UFE 5-P-889 Left Helix 29 26 2-P-699 20
447*UGP 5-P-1147 Spur 23 26 2-P-699 20
447*UCD 5-P-1180 Left Helix 27 26 2-P-699 20
447*UEV 5-P-1207 Spur 40 26 2-P-699 20
447*UJX 5-P-1271 Spur 40 26 2-P-699 20
447*WET 5-P-868 Left Helix 19 26 2-P-700 17
447*WES 5-P-872 Left Helix 22 26 2-P-700 17
447*WFE 5-P-890 Left Helix 29 26 2-P-700 17
447GWFH 5-P-900 Right Helix 20 26 2-P-700 17
447GWFG 5-P-901 Right Helix 18 26 2-P-700 17
447*WFY 5-P-976 Spur 38 14 2-P-700 17
447*WGD 5-P-988 Right Helix 19 26 2-P-700 17
447*"WGP 5-P-1148 Spur 23 26 2-P-700 17
447*WCD 5-P-1181 Left Helix 27 26 2-P-700 17
447*WEV 5-P-1208 Spur 40 26 2-P-700 17
447*WJIX 5-P-1272 Spur 40 26 2-P-700 17

*

Input gear meshes with the transmission

** Ratio gear meshes with the P.T.O. Output Gear
NOTE: The unique design of the 447 Series input gear requires that the spacers used to shim the input bearings be placed opposite
of the normal position found on the 442 and 489 series. For the 447 Series install the Input gear spacers (item # 18 on pg. 2)

on the idler shaft between the Input Gear and P.T.O. housing.

—Darker (¥

11

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Gear Chart — 489 Series

Power Take-Offs
442, 447 & 489 Series

Input Gear Chart — 489 Series

Model Part Gear No.Teeth | No. Teeth Model Part Gear No.Teeth | No.Teeth
Number Number Type Input Gear| Ratio Gear Number Number Type Input Gear| Ratio Gear
489**AB 5-P-1001 Spur 19 489*CAB 5-P-1286 Spur 19 17
489**AH 5-P-1004 Spur 22 489*CAH 5-P-1287 Spur 22 17
489**AR 5-P-1008 Left Helix 21 489*CAR | 5-P-1290 Left Helix 21 17
489**BG 5-P-1015 Left Helix 23 489*CDA | 5-P-1291 Spur 23 17
489**DA 5-P-1037 Spur 23
489**DU 5-P-1050 Left Helix 28 489*FAB 5-P-1076 Spur 19 21
489**EV 5-P-1060 Spur 40 489*FAH 5-P-1077 Spur 22 21
489**DB 5-P-1038 Spur 39 489*FAR 5-P-1080 Left Helix 21 21
489**CR 5-P-1036 Left Helix 17 489*FBG 5-P-1082 Left Helix 23 21
489**HW 5-P-1235 Spur 35 489*FDA 5-P-1085 Spur 23 21
489**HX 5-P-1236 Spur 32 489*FDU 5-P-1088 Left Helix 28 21

489*FEV 5-P-1094 Spur 40 21
489*AAB 5-P-1279 Spur 19 14
489*AAH 5-P-1280 Spur 22 14 489*HAH 5-P-1364 Spur 22 23
489*AAR 5-P-1283 Left Helix 21 14 489*HDA | 5-P-1365 Spur 23 23
489*ADA | 5-P-1284 Spur 23 14
Ratio Gear Chart — 489 Series
Input Ratio Gear Chart — 489 Series Output Gear Chart — 489 Series
Ratio Part Number No. Teeth Ratio Part Number No. Teeth

489*A See Chart Above 489*A 2-P-791 39

489*C See Chart Above 489*C 2-P-792 37

489*F See Chart Above 489*F 2-P-726 37

449*H See Chart Above 449*H 2-P-802 35

489*L 5-P-964 25 489*L 2-P-727 34

489*Q 5-P-965 19 489*Q 2-P-559 24

489*R 5-P-1214 22 489*R 2-P-559 24

489*S 5-P-966 24 489*S 2-P-637 22

489*U 5-P-967 26 489*U 2-P-560 20

489*W 5-P-968 26 489*W 2-P-561 17

489*X 5-P-969 38 489*X 2-P-728 21

—Darker (¥

12

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Direct Mount Pump Conversion Kits 442, 447 & 489 Series
Flange Suffix Flange Type Shaft Type Conversion Kit
AA Special for England .982" - 6 Spline
AF S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 1.0" - 15 Spline XD to AF  328591-30X
AK S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to AK  328591-28X
(“B” Ratio Only) XD to AK  329436-7X
AZ Non-Standard 1-1/4" - 14 Spline XD to AZ 328591-70X
FF S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" Rd w/1/4" Key XD to FF 328591-29X
GA Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to GA 328591-72X
XRto GA 328591-73X
RA to GA 328591-106X
GB Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to GB 328591-74X
XR to GB 328591-75X
RBto GB 328591-107X
GF S.A.E.“BB” 2 or 4-Bolt 1.0" - 15 Spline XD to GF 328591-71X
AF to GF  328591-108X
GH Rotatable S.A.E. “BB” 2-Bolt 1.0" - 15 Spline XD to GH 328591-116X
RF to GH 328591-114X
GJ S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt Rotatable 1.0" - 15 Spline XD to GJ 328591-138X
RE to GJ 328591-114X
GK S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to GK 328591-89X
XKto GK 328591-86X
GP S.A.E. “A” Pilot 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to GP  328591-90X
XP to GP  328591-86X
m GQ S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to GQ 328591-91X
XQto GQ 328591-86X
GR CHELSEA SPECIAL 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to GR 328591-76X
GY DIN 5462 Pump Mounting 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to GY 328591-92X
XY to GY 328591-89X
GZ Non-Standard 4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14 Spline XD to GZ 328591-93X
AZ to GZ 328591-88X
» LA S.A.E.“B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline AKto LA 328591-44X
» LB S.A.E.“A” Pilot 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XPto LB 328591-45X
» LC S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XQtoLC 328591-46X
» LD Similar to “XD” 1-1/4" Rd XD to LD
» LE 6-Bolt Rd 7/8" - 13 Spline XNto LE 328591-47X
» LF S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XKto LF 328591-48X

NOTE: Check Current Price Sheet for Availability of Output Options
XR to “XK” Conversion Flange 21-P-525

® Shaft with Grease Fitting

W Similar to Ass’y “XK” Flange Rotated 90°

» Lube Pump Option

Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

13

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Direct Mount Pump Conversion Kits (Cont'd) 442, 447 & 489 Series

Power Take-Offs

Flange Suffix Flange Type Shaft Type Conversion Kit
PA Parker P2-060 Pump Mounting 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to PA 328591-143X
PF Parker P2-060 Pump Mounting 1.0" - 15 Spline XD to PF  328591-142X
RA Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to RA 328591-55X
XRto RA 328591-53X
(“B” Ratio Only) XD to RA 329436-1X
RB Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to RB  328591-56X
XRto RB 328591-54X
(“B” Ratio Only) XRto RB 329436-2X
RC Rotatable S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt 5/8" - 9 Spline XD to RC 328591-112X
RD Rotatable S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to RD 328591-113X
(“B” Ratio Only) XD to RD 329436-8X
RE S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt Rotatable 1.0" - 15 Spline XD to RE  328591-134X
RF Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt 1.0" - 15 Spline XD to RF  328591-78X
RY Rotatable DIN 5462 DIN 5462 XD to RY 328591-131X
SQ S.A.E.“B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to SQ 328591-149X
(“B” Ratio Only) XD to SQ 329436-9X
XE S.A.E.“A” 2 or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9 Spline XD to XE 328591-27X
XG Non-Standard-S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt 3/4" Rd w/3/16" Key XD to XG 328591-10X
XJ Non-Standard 2-Bolt 3/4" Rd XD to XJ 328591-11X
XK S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to XK 328591-16X
(“B” Ratio Only) XD to XK 329436-3X
XL Non-Standard 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to XL 328591-18X
(“B” Ratio Only) XD to XL 329436-4X
X0 S.A.E.“A” Pilot 2-Bolt 3/4" Rd w/3/16" Key XD to XO 328591-26X
XP S.A.E. “A” Pilot 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to XP  328591-23X
(“B” Ratio Only) XD to XP  329436-5X
m XQ S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to XQ 328591-17X
(“B” Ratio Only) XD to XQ 329436-6X
XR CHELSEA SPECIAL 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline XD to XR 328591-52X
XV Rd Shaft 1-1/4" w/Set Screw XD to XV 328591-130X
XX S.A.E Tapered Shaft 1-1/4" w/5/16" Key XD to XX 328591-122X
XY DIN 5462 Pump Mounting DIN 5462 XD to XY 328591-121X

NOTE: Check Current Price Sheet for Availability of Output Options
XR to “XK” Conversion Flange 21-P-525

® Shaft with Grease Fitting

B Similar to Ass’y “XK” Flange Rotated 90°

» Lube Pump Option

—Darker (¥

14

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs
Output Options Bill of Materials 442, 447 & 489 Series

Bearing Cap Assembly Flange Assembly

Socket Head
Cap Screw

Output Shaft Lockring

| /

5.'..“ : A

Hex Socket Head Screw

Oil Seal
Output Part Number Description Qty
Flange

AA 3-P-862 Output Shaft
28-P-216 Oil Seal....cccoeoeeeeeeeeeeeee
239102X Bearing Cap Ass’y (21-P-532)

378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 x 1.5")

AF 3-P-854 OUIPUE SNATE .ttt e b e e anneeeaee 1
28-P-219 Ol S ...ttt ettt e et 1
329088X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-522)......ccciiiiiiiiee et 1
378447-10 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 2.0") ...veeouiriuieieeiieie et 4

AK 3-P-282 (O U110 TUL S - 1 USSR
3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio Only)

28-P-216 Ol S ..ttt ettt ettt ettt e e bttt ebeenteeneeenneeneeennean
328989X Bearing Cap ASS'Y (21-P-472) ...t 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (312" = 18 X 1.5") cuuiiiiiiiiiie e see e 4

AZ 3-P-844 OULPUL SNAFE ...ttt ettt e e et e e e e e e e neeenteeneeaneeennens
28-P-275 Oil Seal....cccevirieeeceeeeee
329052X Bearing Cap Ass'’y (21-P-508)

378447-11 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 x 2.5")

FF 3-P-851 Output Shaft
28-P-219 Oil Seal.....ccoeeiiieieieeeeeeeee
329088X Bearing Cap AsS’Y (21-P-522).......cceiiiiiiiiieiieeeeece e
378447-10 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" -

(1) G* 3-P-923X “GA”, “GB”, “GR”, Shaft ASSEMDIIES ......ccouviiiiiieiieeeec e 1or
3-P-981X “GE” Shaft Assembly ..........cccceecurenne.
3-P-921X “GF” Shaft Assemblies
3-P-933X “GQ", “GK”, “GP” Shaft ASSEMDIIES .......ciiuiiiiiiieiie e 1or
3-P-938X “GY” Shaft ASSEMDIIES ......coiuiiiiiiiieitie et
3-P-939X “GZ” Shaft Assemblies.........cccccuee.
3-P-941X “GH”, “GJ” Shaft Assemblies

500168-2 Lube Fitting (Zerk) ......c.cocevvvvennenne

379819 Grease Fitting Cap .....ccccoceevveeenen.

379688 Coupling Lube Pack (5/8 fl.0Z)........ccuuriuiiiiiiiiieieiee et
28-P-268 Rear Bearing Cap Shaft Oil Seal...........ccoooiiiiii e
328273X Rear Bearing Cap ASSemMbBIY ........ccevviiriiiiiiieiieeiee e
378447-6 Rear Bearing Cap Hex Head Capscrew (.312" - 18" x 1.0"

L* 3-P-857 OULPUL SNAFE (“LD”) 1.ttt ettt e et e st e st esbeesseesbeeteeseebeenseeseenneaneeanneans 1
3-P-858 Output Shaft (“LA”, “LB”, “LC”, “LF”) ... 1
329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap Ass'y ........ w1
329092X Pressure Lube Hose Ass'y ............... w1
500841-1 Elbow 90° Street.......cocceeieeiieeenen. w1
378447-6 Hex CapsCrew (.312" = 18 X 1.0") 1uuiiieiiiiee et ee e e e e e e e e e s snnaea e ennee 4

(1) NOTE: For Output Flange Information see the related flange Bills of Material: Continued on following page
GA=RA, GB=RB, GF=AF, GR=XR, GK=XK, GP=XP, GQ=XQ, GY=XY, GZ=AZ, GH=RF, GJ=RE & GE=XE

15 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
eisea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Output Options Bill of Materials 442, 447 & 489 Series
Output Part Number Description Qty
Flange
PA 3-P-283 OULPUL SNAFE ...ttt
28-P-216 Ol SBAI ...ttt ettt ettt ettt ettt et et e et e e b e enteeneeenneeneeenaean
329195X Bearing Cap ASS'Y (21-P-574) ...ttt
21-P-661 PUMP FIaNGE ...
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 x 1.0")
328170-207X Capscrew Bag Kit.........coooiiiiiiiiicceeeeeee e
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (312" - 18 X 1.0") ..eeiiieiiiieiie e 3
PF 3-P-924 OULPUL SNAFL ...ttt et e et e este et e esseenteensesnneeneesnnens
28-P-219 Ol SBAL ... et
329264X Bearing Cap AssS’Y (21-P-629) ......cccovcueiiiiiiiiieiieesieeeieeene
21-P-661 PUump FIaNge ......ooveieeee e
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 x 1.0")
28-P-271 (@ = {1 o USSR
RA 3-P-283 (O U110 TUT S - 1 SRS
3-P-980 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio Only)
28-P-216 Ol SBAL ...ttt
329195X Bearing Cap ASS'Y (21-P-574) .....coiieeeeiie ettt 1
21-P-628 Pump Flange (Ship LO0SE W/UNIt).......ccoiuieeiiieiiie e 1
378447-6 Socket Head CapSCrew ..........cceiveirieieinieiiesee e
328170-207X Capscrew Bag Kit.........ccooiiiiiiiiiceeeeee e
378170-6 Socket Head Capscrew
RB 3-P-283 OULPUL SNAFL ...ttt ettt e et e e e e seesbeenseenseenseennennneans
3-P-980 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio ONIY)...cc.eieiiieiieeieee ettt
28-P-216 Oil Seal.....ccoovvierieiieeeee
329195X Bearing Cap Ass'y (21-P-574)
21-P-572 Pump Flange (Ship Loose w/Unit)
378447-6 Socket Head CapSCrew ..........ceiueeaiieerieeiiee e
328170-207X Capscrew Bag Kit..............
378170-6 Socket Head Capscrew
RC 3-P-800 OUEPUE SNaTt ..ttt s e e e eae e e snneeenes
28-P-216 Ol SEAL ...ttt
329322X Bearing Cap Ass'’y (21-P-640)
21-P-638 Pump Flange ...
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.0") c.eevvvveiieeiiieiinen.
328170-210X Capscrew Bag Kit ...
378447-4 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 x .75")
RE 3-P-924 OUEPUL SNt ..ttt n e s b e e ean e e snneeenes
28-P-219 (O 1110 1T | RS RUSRRPRI
329264X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-629) ......ccceeveiiiiieiiie e
21-P-654 Pump FlIange ...
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 x 1.0")
28-P-271 O RiING ettt e e eae
RF 3-P-924 OULPUL SNAFL ...ttt sttt e st e e s b e e te e se et e eseeseenseeneeenneens
28-P-219 Ol SBAL ...ttt e
329264X Bearing Cap ASS’Y (21-P-629) ........ccooiviiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeee e
21-P-626 PUMP FIANGE ...
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.0") cuevrveiiiriiiieieereeieee
28-P-271 O RING e
RY 3-P-768 OULPUL SNAFL ...ttt b et
21-P-625 Pump Flange ..o
329356X Bearing Cap AsS’Y (21-P-532).....ccccceiiiiiiiieiie e
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") woovceiveeviceee e,
329355-1X Standard Loose Parts Kit...........coceiuiriiiiiniiiecec e
379740-6 Socket Head Capscrew (M10 1.5" x .984")
22-P-100 Gasket
22-P-84 Gasket
379231 Pipe Plug

Continued on following page

—Darker (¥

16

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Output Options Bill of Materials 442, 447 & 489 Series
Output Part Number Description Qty
Flange
XE 3-P-800 OUEIPUE SNATE .ttt e et e b e e be e e sneeeanee
28-P-216 Oil Seal....ccceeoeeieeeieeeeee
328328X Bearing Cap Ass'y (21-P-161)
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") .uiiiiriieiieieeeee e
XG 3-P-281 OUEIPUE SNATE ..ttt e e e anneeeaee
28-P-216 Oil Seal.....ccocirviriiiiieiee
328580X Bearing Cap Ass’y (21-P-259)
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (312" - 18 X 1.5") e e 4
XJ 3-P-284 OULPUL SNAFE ...ttt ettt
28-P-216 Oil Seal....cccovieieeeieeeeee
328580X Bearing Cap Ass'’y (21-P-259)
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") wiiviiiie et e e 4
XK 3-P-282 OULPUL SNAFE ...ttt ettt e e e e e e seeenbeenteeneeenseeneeenneans
3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio Only)
28-P-216 Ol SBAL ...ttt neen
328333X Bearing Cap Ass’y (21-P-424) & (28-P-216)
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") .ouiiiiiiiieiieii e
XL 3-P-283 (O 10 o000 2 - SRR SSSS 1
3-P-980 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio Only)............ w1
28-P-216 Oil Seal....coeeiiiieiieeieceeee e w1
328580X Bearing Cap Ass'’y (21-P-259) v 1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") wiiiviiie e 4
X0 3-P-284 OULPUL SNAFLE ...ttt sttt e sb e be et e e beenteenseenseeneeenneans
28-P-216 Oil Seal....cccoeeiiieiieieeee e
328328X Bearing Cap Ass'’y (21-P-161)
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 x 1.5")
XP 3-P-282 Output Shaft ......oooiiiiiiieee w1
3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio Only)............ w1
28-P-216 Oil Seal....cceeeeiieeeeiieeeeeee e 1
328328X Bearing Cap Ass'’y (21-P-161) w1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (312" - 18 X 1.5") c.uiiiiiiiiiie e 4
XaQ 3-P-282 OULPUL SNAFL ...ttt ste e e e st e e ste et e e teesseebeenseeseenseensaanneans 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio Only)............ w1
28-P-216 Oil Seal....ccoeeiieieeeeeee e w1
328589X Bearing Cap Ass’y (21-P-269) w1
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 X 1.5") ...oiiiiiiiieieie e 4
XR 3-P-283 OUEPUL SN ...t e e e eae e e steeeaes
28-P-216 Oil Seal....ccooveiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e
329194X Bearing Cap Assembly (21-P-574)
379673 Hex Shoulder Screw (.312" - 24)
379063 Flat Washer ...
328711X Pump Mounting Kit..........ccccceveennen.
378919 Washer ...,
500963-1 HEX LOCK NUL (.312" = 24) ...ttt
XV 3-P-202 OUEPUL SNATE ... e e e et e e srae e snaeeeneeeaneeeanseeenn
28-P-216 Oil Seal....cccoeeiiieeiicieeeeeee e
3-P-978 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio Only)............
328273X Bearing Cap Ass’y (21-P-418) .........
378430-10 Hex Capscrew (.312" - 18 x 1.0")
500007-29 Woodruff Key ........cocovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee
379828 Companion Flange ...........ccccceeeeenee.
378431-8 SBE SCIBW .ttt ettt ae e n e ae e

Continued on following page

—Darker (¥

17 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Output Options Bill of Materials 442, 447 & 489 Series
Output Part Number Description Qty
Flange
XX 3-P-766 OULPUL SNAFLE ...ttt b et b et et en
28-P-216 Oil Seal....ccoevieieieeeeee e
378430-10 Hex Capscrew (.312" - 18 x 1.0") ....
379111 Square KeY .....coovveeveeiiieeeeiieeees
501181 HeEX LOCKNUL (1.0 = 20) ...ttt
XY 3-P-768 OUEPUL SNAE ...t e e e e enne e
28-P-275 Ol Seal....ccooviieieieieee e
328234X Bearing Cap Ass’y (21-P-614).......ccccccveeene
378447-6 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 x 1.0")
sQ 3-P-282 OULPUL SNAFL ...ttt b et b et e e nneeneen
3-P-979 Output Shaft (“B” Ratio Only)..........ccceeuue.
28-P-216 Ol Seal ..o
329449X Bearing Cap Ass’y (21-P-692)...........ccceeueeee.
378447-8 Socket Head Capscrew (.312" - 18 x 1.5")

—Darker (¥

18 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs
P.T.O. Housing Dimensions 442, 447 & 489 Series

; Part
P.T.O. Series Number CA cB CD CH cv
442/447 Standard 1_P_557X 0.793" 3.800” (“F”,“H”,“I_”,“R”,“S”,“U”) 3.317" (“F”,“H”,“I_”,“R”,“S”,“U”) 6.428" 7'000"
3.701 n (HQ,“W”’IIX”) 3.087" (HQ”,HW”’MX”)
3.568" (‘A “C*) 3.050" (‘A" “C”)
442/447 Deep MOUnt 1_P_558X 0.573" 3.580“ (HFH,HHH,HI_”’“R”’“S”’“U”) 3.317" (“F”,“H”,“I_”,“R”,“S”,“U”) 6.207" 7.000"
3.481" (“Q° W ") 3.087" (“Q" W ")
3.348” (llA”‘llC”) 3.050|I (“A”,“C”)
489 Standard 1-P-552X| 1.072" 4.079" (“F7,"H”,"L,*R”,“S”,“U”) 3.317" (“F",*H”,“L’,“R”,“S”,“U”) 6.708" | 8.500"
3.980" (“Q° W ") 3.087" (“Q° “W” ")
3-847“ (HAH,HC”) 3050" (“A”,“C”)
489 Deep Mount  [1-P-562X| 0.930" | 3.937" (“F"H"“L’R"“S",“U") | 3.317" (‘F",*H"“L’,R",“S",“U") | 6.566" | 8.500"
3.838“ (“Q”,“W”,“X”) 3087" (“Q”,“W”,“X”)
3.705u (HA”’HC”) 3050u (HA”,HC”)
Assembly Arrangements
v .500" 1 .500"
4rﬁ s 4»ﬁ

L

_(

ot

ﬂi

r

3

rf?
AL

.500" .500"

)

3
=l
=i

I
ML

o=

Ut
o>

19 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
eisea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs
Pump Flange & Shaft Dimensions 442, 447 & 489 Series
|
e FH— —
FD— |~ ?
N | l_\
H @ [
@
FE | | 2= ]
FC FF— T ~
o 3
A
L/
HAA
Bolt Holes FC FD FE FF FH Output Shaft
Pump Bolt No. |Female Faceto | Face Face to
Flange Circle Tapped Equally| Pilot Pilot | End of thru Center Hole Keyway
Suffix Dia. Hole Spaced| Dia. | Depth | Shaft Hole | of P.T.O. Diameter Width
AA 2.834 M10 - 1.5" 6 2.05 N/A N/A N/A 3.447 .982/.816 - 6 Spline| —
AF, GF 5.750 .500" - 13 2 4.003 0.406 | 0.516 1.984 4.322 1"- 15 Spline —
5.000 .500" - 13 4 4.003 0.406 | 0.516 1.984 4.322 — —
AK 5.750 .500" - 13 2 4.003 | 0.406 | 0.562 2.062 3.688 | 7/8" - 13 Spline —
AZ, GZ 5.000 .500" - 13 4 4.003 | 0.406 | 0.695 2.392 4.985 1-1/4" - 14 Spline —
FF 5.750 .500" - 13 2 4.003 0.406 | 0.516 1.984 4.322 7/8" Rd 1/4"
5.000 .500" - 13 4 4.003 | 0.406 | 0.516 1.984 4.322 — —
MY, GM 3.15x 3.15M12-1.75 12 3.152 0.393 | 0.594 2.508 4.697 DIN 5462 —
e PA 5.750 0.536 2 4.003 0.406 | 0.558 2.058 4.588 7/8" - 13 Spline —
® PF 5.750 0.536 2 4.003 | 0.406 | 0.501 1.969 4.569 1" - 15 Spline —
e RA, GA 5.750 .500" - 13 2m | 4003 | 0.406 | 0.558 2.058 4.588 | 7/8"-13 Spline —
e RB, GB 5.000 .500" - 13 4 4.003 0.406 | 0.558 2.058 4.588 7/8" - 13 Spline —
e RC 4.188 375" - 16 2nm 3.253 0.270 | 0.525 1.462 3.694 5/8" - 9 Spline —
e RD 4.188 375" - 16 2nm 3.253 | 0.270 | 0.525 1.462 3.694 7/8" - 13 Spline —
e RE, GJ 3.53 x 3.53|.500" - 13 4 4.003 | 0.406 | 0.501 1.969 4.569 1.0" - 15 Spline
e RF, GH 5.750 .500" - 13 2m | 4003 | 0.406 | 0.501 1.969 4.569 1" - 15 Spline —
® RY 3.150 M12 -1.75" 4 3.152 0.394 | 0.360 2.274 4.790 DIN 5462 —
XE 5.000 .500" - 13 4 3.253 0.344 | 0.562 1.500 3.688 5/8" - 9 Spline —
XG 4.188 375" - 16 4 3.253 | 0.562 | 0.593 2.218 4562 | 3/4"Rd 3/16"
XJ 4.188 .375" - 16 4 3.253 0.562 | 1.406 2.906 4.562 3/4" Rd 3/16"
XK, GK 5.750 .531"- 134 2 4.003 | 0.406 | 0.562 2.062 3.688 | 7/8" - 13 Spline —
5.000 .531"- 134 4 4.003 | 0.406 | 0.562 2.062 3.688 — —
XL 4.188 .375"- 16 4 3.253 0.562 | 0.562 2.062 4.562 7/8" - 13 Spline —
XO 5.000 .500" - 13 4 3.253 | 0.344 | 0.562 2.062 3.688 | 3/4"Rd 3/16"
4.188 375" - 16 2 3.253 | 0.344 | 0.562 2.062 3.688 — —
XP, GP 5.000 500" - 13 4 3.253 0.344 | 0.562 2.062 3.688 7/8" - 13 Spline —
4.188 .375"- 16 2 3.253 | 0.344 | 0.562 2.062 3.688 — —
XY, GY 4.454 M12 -1.75" 4 3.152 0.393 | 0.594 2.508 4.697 DIN 5462 —
XQ, GQ, SQ| 5.750 .500" - 13 2 4.003 0.406 | 0.562 2.062 3.688 7/8" - 13 Spline —
5.000 .500" - 13 4 4.003 | 0.406 | 0.562 2.062 3.688 — —
XR, GR 3.710 312" - 24(Studs) 4 2.752 0.281 N/A N/A 2.809 7/8" - 13 Spline —

® Rotatable Flange Rotates in 30° Increments
® Two Set of Holes Spaced 14° Apart
» Not Tapped

NOTE: To convert an “XR” to an “XK”, use conversion flange number 21-P-525

—Darker (¥

20

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Model Number Designation 442, 447 & 489 Series
442 Q AB X - Y 3 XD
Basic Model I Output Type
442 AK = S.A.E.“B”2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
AF = S AE.“BB”2or4-Bolt 1" - 15T
Mounting Type AZ = SAE “B” 4-Bolt 1'1/4” - 14T
G = Standard Mount w/Metric Studs GA = Greaseable Rotatable “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
K = Standard Mount Less Stud Kit GB = Greaseable Rotatable “B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
L = Deep Mount Less Stud Kit GF = Greaseable S.A.E.“BB”2 or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
X = Standard Mount GH = Greaseable Rot. S.A.E. “BB” 2-Bolt 1" - 15T
Z = Deep Mount GK = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
GP = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
Gear Ratio GQ = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
A =14/39 GR = Greaseable CHELSEA SPECIAL 7/8" - 13T
B = 14/39 GY = Greaseable DIN 5462 8T
C = 17/37 GZ = Greaseable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14T
F = 21/37 LA = S.AE.“B”2-Bolt w/Self Lube Pump 7/8" - 13T
H = 23/35 LB = S.A.E.“A”2-Bolt w/Self Lube Pump 7/8" - 13T
L = 25/34 LC = S.AE.“B”2 or 4-Bolt w/Self Lube 7/8" - 13T
Q= 19/24 LD = 1-1/4" Rd w/Self Lube Pump
R = 22/24 LF = S.A.E.“B”2or4-Bolt w/Self Lube 7/8" - 13T
S = 24/22 PA = Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt for P2-060 Pump
U = 26/20 RA = Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
W= 26/17 RB = Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
X = 38/21 RC = Rotatable S.A.E. “A” 2-Bolt 5/8" - 9T
RD = Rotatable S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
; RE = Rotatable S.A.E.“BB” 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
Input Gear Designator RF = Rotatable S.A.E. “BB” 2-Bolt 1" - 15T
i nati RY = Rotatable DIN 5462 8T
L;bzc;téo;ressure Lube SQ = S.A.E.“B”4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
P = Pressure Lube XD = 1-1/4" Rd Standard Shaft
XE = S.A.E.“A”2 or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9T
XG = S.A.E.“A”2-Bolt 3/4" Rd
XJ = S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt 3/4" Rd
XK = S.A.E.“B”2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
XQ = S.AEE.“B”2or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
XR = CHELSEA SPECIAL 7/8" - 13T
XX = Tapered Output Shaft
XY = DIN 5462 8T
Assembly Arrangement
3,4,5,6
Shifter Type
A = Air Shift
C = Heavy Duty Bracket Less Cable
H = No Wire Shift Cover
M = Constant Mesh
P = 12 \Volt Electric/Air
S = Combo Valve
T = PT.O.& Dump Pump Combo Valve

Less Kick-out

Air Shift Less Installation Kit
Cable Shift

Wire Less Cable & Knob

xs<
I n

—Darker (¥

21 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Model Number Designation

Power Take-Offs
442,447 & 489 Series

Basic Model
447

5

Mounting Type
Z = Deep Mounting
G = Standard Mount w/Metric Studs

K = Standard Mount Less Stud Kit
L = Deep Mount Less Stud Kit
X = Standard Mounting
Gear Ratio
= 19/24
R = 22/24
S = 24/22
U = 26/20
W= 26/17

Input Gear Designator

Lubrication

X No Lubrication
P Pressure Lube

Output Type
AK = S.AE.“B”2-Bolt7/8" - 13T
AF = S.AE.“BB"2o0r4-Bolt1"-15T
AZ = S.A.E.“B”4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14T
GA = Greaseable Rotatable “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
GB = Greaseable Rotatable “B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
GF = Greaseable S.A.E.“BB” 2 or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
GH = Greaseable Rot. S.A.E. “BB” 2-Bolt 1" - 15T
GK Greaseable S.A.E. “B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
GP = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
GQ Greaseable S.A.E. “B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
GR = Greaseable CHELSEA SPECIAL 7/8" - 13T
GY = Greaseable DIN 5462 8T
GZ = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14T
LA = S.A.E.“B”2-Bolt w/Self Lube Pump 7/8" - 13T
LB = S.AE.“A”2-Bolt w/Self Lube Pump 7/8" - 13T
LC = S.A.E.“B”2 or 4-Bolt w/Self Lube 7/8" - 13T
LD = 1-1/4" Rd w/Self Lube Pump
LF = S.A.E.“B”2 or 4-Bolt w/Self Lube 7/8" - 13T
RA = Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
RB = Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
RC = Rotatable S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt 5/8" - 9T
Rd = Rotatable S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
RE = Rotatable S.A.E.“BB” 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
RF = Rotatable S.A.E.“BB” 2-Bolt 1" - 15T
RY = Rotatable DIN 5462 8T
XD = 1-1/4" Rd Standard Shaft
XE = S.A.E.“A”2or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9T
XG = S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt 3/4" Rd
XJ = S.AE.“A”2-Bolt 3/4" Rd
XK = S.AE.“B”2or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
XQ = S.AE.“B”2or4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
XR = CHELSEA SPECIAL 7/8" - 13T
XX = Tapered Output Shaft
XY = DIN 5462 8T

Assembly Arrangement

3,4,5,6

Shifte!

Xxs<v=zTO>

r Type

Air Shift

Heavy Duty Bracket Less Cable
No Wire Shift Cover

Constant Mesh

12 Volt Electric/Air

Air Shift Less Installation Kit
Cable Shift

Wire Less Cable & Knob

—Darker (¥

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Model Number Designation 442, 447 & 489 Series
489 X F AH X - P 3 XD
Basic Model -I: Output Type
489 AK = S.AE.“B”2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
AF = S.A.E.“BB”2or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
Mounting Type AZ = S.AE.“B”4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14T
K = Standard Mount Less Stud Kit GA = Greaseable Rotatable “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
G = Standard Mount w/Metric Stud Kit GB = Greaseable Rotatable “B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
X = Standard Mount GF = Greaseable S.A.E.“BB” 2 or 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
Z = Deep Mount GH = Greaseable Rot. S.A.E. “BB” 2-Bolt 1" - 15T
GK = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
Gear Ratio GP = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
A = 14/39 GQ = Greaseable S.A.E.“B” 2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
C = 17/37 GR = Greaseable CHELSEA SPECIAL 7/8" - 13T
F = 21/37 GY = Greaseable DIN 5462 8T
H = 23/35 GZ = Greaseable S.A.E. “B” 4-Bolt 1-1/4" - 14T
L = 25/34 LA = S.A.E.“B”2-Bolt w/Self Lube Pump 7/8" - 13T
Q= 19/24 LB = S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt w/Self Lube Pump 7/8" - 13T
R = 22/24 LC = S.A.E.“B”2 or 4-Bolt w/Self Lube 7/8" - 13T
S = 24/22 LD = 1-1/4" Rd w/Self Lube Pump
U = 26/20 LF = S.A.E.“B”2 or 4-Bolt w/Self Lube 7/8" - 13T
W= 26/17 PA = Special S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13 Spline
X = 38/21 PF = Special S.A.E.“B” 2-Bolt 1" - 15 Spline
RA = Rotatable S.A.E. “B” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
Input Gear Designator RB = Rotatable S.A.E.“B” 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
RC = Rotatable S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt 5/8" - 9T
Lubrication RD = Rotatable S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
X = No Lubrication RE = Rotatable S.A.E.“BB” 4-Bolt 1" - 15T
P = Pressure Lube RF = Rotatable S.A.E.“BB” 2-Bolt 1" - 15T
RY = Rotatable DIN 5462 8T
Shifter Type SQ = S.AEE.“B”4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
A = Air Shift XD = 1-1/4" Rd Standard Shaft
C = Heavy Duty Bracket Less Cable XE = S.A.E.“A”2 or 4-Bolt 5/8" - 9T
H = No Wire Shift Cover XG = S.A.E.“A” 2-Bolt 3/4" Rd
M = Constant Mesh XJ = S.AE.“A”2-Bolt 3/4" Rd
P = 12 Volt Electric/Air XK = S.AEE.“B”2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
S = Combo Valve XQ = S.AE.“B”2 or 4-Bolt 7/8" - 13T
T = PT.0. & Dump Pump Combo XR = CHELSEA SPECIAL 7/8" - 13T
Valve Less Kick-out XX = Tapered Output Shaft
V = Air Shift Less Installation Kit XY = DIN 5462 8T
W = Cable Shift
X = Wire Less Cable & Knob Assembly Arrangement

3,4,5,6

23 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs
Kits Bill of Materials 442, 447 & 489 Series

329091X Lube Pump & Bearing Cap Assembly(442/447/489 Series) 329106-45X  Electric/Air 24V (442/489 Series)

28-P-249 0-RING 1ot 2 | 328388-48X 24V EleCtric OVEr Ail....c..cvvieiiierieicncseeee e 1

3-P-881 GErotor Shaft .........ccoveeviveeeeeecee e 1| 329361X Shifter Cover.............

329093X Pump Adapter ..o 1 378430-9 Hex Capscrew ...

21-P-530 Pump Adapter-... .1 35-P-8 SHIftEr COVET ...t

550221 Bearing Tab........ |

378429-11 HEX-CaAPSCIBW ...t 3 [329106-71X  Air Shift (447 Series)

379173 Plate-PIUMP ..o 1 329363X Shifter Cover.....

379175 Retaining............ . 378430-9 Hex Capscrew ...

379176 Pump-Gerotor.... 1 35-P-8 Shifter Cover.....

379525 PUMP CaP oot s 1| 328388-98X  Kit INStAllation .........ccoveeviieriiriiircicece s

500037-7 DOWEI iMoot 2

500566-3 Ball.............. .1 1329106-75X  Electric/Air 12V (447 Series)

500897-11 Cap Plug . 328388-47X T2V EIBCHIC.....vveviveiceeiciecee et 1

500897-8 Shipping PIUG ..o 1 329363X Shifter Cover..... A

378430-9 Hex Capscrew ... .4

329092X Pressure Lube Hose Assembly (442/447/489 Series) 35-P-8 SHIfter COVEN ... 1

379280 FItting SWIVEL.....cvoveiieeieiiceeee e 1

385004 FEMAlE JIC ..o 1 1329106-77X  Electric/Air 24V (447 Series)

385003 Male NPTF ... 1 328388-48X 24V Electric Over Air..... A

385006 HOSE BUIK.....ovvveeecce e 1| 329363X Shifter Cover............. .

378430-9 Hex Capscrew ... .4

329096-1X  Field Conversion Kit (Self Lube Replace 3-P-202) 35-P-8 SHIfter COVEN ... 1

28-P-216 011 SBAL..ovovceect e e

3-P-857 Output Shaft... ..1 |329106-105X Cable Shift (“Q”, “W”, & “X”) (442/489 Series)

329091X Lube Pump ........ .. 328380X Mounting Parts Kit.............ccoooevieiiiiieiiiieeeeeeeeee 1

329092X PreSSUre LEVEN ..o 1 329119-1X Cable Control Cover .. A

378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... 2 | 35-P-8 Shifter Cover..... A

379534 Inst Instruction .. 1 378430-9 Hex Capscrew ... 4

500841-1 Elbow 90° .......... .1 378441-10 10 Ft. Wire ..... .

28-P-190 0-RiNG .73 oo 1| 378502 Knob .......... .

28-P-191 0-RiNG .54 oo 1| 328751-1X INSTAIL Kt .o 1

9-P-76 Idler Shaft...... A

378422 Drive Screw.... 2 329106-106X Cable Shift (“Q”, “W”, & “X”) (442/489 Series)

379646 INSTANALION ..o 328751-1X INSTAIL K. 1

22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone 328380X Mounting Parts Kit.... A

22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone 329119-2X Cable Control Cover .. 2

22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone . 35-P-8 Shifter Cover............. .

68-P-2 NAME Plate.......cveveeiieieeee e 378430-9 Hex Capscrew ... 4

378441-10 Wire ....... 2

329097-1X  Field Conversion Kit (Self Lube Replace 3-P-282) 378502 KNOD e 1

378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... 2

500841-1 EIDOW 90° oo 1 [329106-107X Wire Shift Kit Less (442/489 Series)

379534 INSt INSEIUCHION ... 1 328751-1X Install Kit.........ccc......

379646 Installation ......... 1 329119-1X Cable Control Cover ..

378422 Drive Screw .2 | 35-P-8 Shifter Cover.............

329092X PrESSUIE LEVET .....veeeeeeeeeee e 1 378430-9 HEX CAPSCIEW ...

329091X LUDE PUMP (o 1

28-P-191 0-Ring .54 329106-108X Wire Shift Kit Less

28-P-190 0-Ring .73 .. .. 328751-1X INSTAIl Kit ... 1

28-P-216 Ol SBAL.....eeeeceeeeceeceeceece e 329119-2X Cable Control Cover .. A

9-P-76 Idler Shaft 35-P-8 Shifter Cover.....

3-P-858 Pump Shaft.... 378430-9 HEX CAPSCIBW ..o 4
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone...... .
22-P-127-2 Bearing COMB..........oovveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 329106-109X Shifter Kit (“F”, “L”, “R” “S” & “U”) (442/489 Series)
22-P-127-3 BAING CONE......voveeeeeeeeeeee e 328751-1X Install Kit............... 1
68-P-2 NAME Plate......ocveveeeicieiee e 328380X Mounting Parts Kit.... 1
329121-1X Cable Control Cover .. A
329106-39X  Air Shift (Ass’y 3&6) (442/489 Series) 35-P-8 Shifter Cover............. |
329361X SHIftEr COVET ..t 1 378430-9 Hex Capscrew ... 4
378430-9 Hex Capscrew .... .4 | 378441-10 10 Ft. Wire ..... A
35-P-8 Shifter Cover ...... | 378502 KNOD . 1
328388-98X Kit INStallation .........c.coeeveiceieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
329106-43X  Electric/Air 12V (442/489 Series)
328388-47X 12V EIBCHIC ...cveveceeeeeceeeeeeeee e 1
329361X SHIftEr COVET ..t 1
378430-9 HEX CAPSCIBW ... 4
35-P-8 SHIftEr COVET ..t 1

Continued on Next Page

24 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
elsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442,447 & 489 Series
329106-110X Cable Shift (“F”, “L”, “R” “S” & “U”) (442/489 Series) 329106-143X Shifter Kit (442/489 Series)
328380X Mounting Parts Kit...........ccooiiiiiiiiceeeee 1| 378430-10 HEX CAPSCIBW ... 4
329121-2X Cable CoNtrol COVEN .......c.veveveiiieieiicie e 1| 378441-10 TO FLWIF e 1
35-P-8 ShIftEr COVET .. 5-A-188 USE 5-A-18..eeeeeee et 1
378430-9 Hex Capscrew 329271-1X COVEI ASS'Y ..ottt 1
378441-10 10 Ft. Wire ...... 328380X Mounting Parts Kit..........c.cooiiiiiiiiiieeee 1
378502 KNOD <ot 378502 KNOD e 1
328751-1X INSTAIl Kit ..o e 328751-1X INSTAI Kit ..o 1
35-P-8 SHIftEr COVET ...t 2
329106-111X Cable Shift, Less Cab (442/489 Series)
328751-1X INSTAIl Kit ..o 1 [329106-144X Shifter Kit (442/489 Series)
329121-1X Cable CONtrol COVEN ..o 1| 35-P-8 SHIftEr COVET ...t 2
35-P-8 Shifter Cover........... 328751-1X Install Kit.........
378430-9 Hex Capscrew 329271-2X Cover Ass’y
378430-10 HEX CAPSCIBW ..o 4
329106-112X Cable Shift,Less Cab (442/489 Series) 5-A-188
328751-1X INSTAIl Kit ..o 1| 378441-10
329121-2X Cable Control Cover .1 378502
35-P-8 ShIftEr COVET .. 1] 328380X
378430-9 HEX CAPSCIBW ... 4
329106-145X (442/489 Series)
329106-113X Cable Shift (“Q” & “W”) (447 Series) 378430-10 HEX CAPSCIBW ... 1
328751-1X INSTAIl Kit ..o 1| 5-A-188 USE 5-A-18...ceeeee e 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit...........coooiiiiiiiiccceee 1] 329271-1X COVEI ASS'Y ottt
329151-1X Cable Control Cover 328751-1X Install Kit.........
35-P-8 Shifter Cover........... . 35-P-8 Shifter Cover
378430-9 HEX CAPSCIBW ...
378441-10 TO FE W v 1 [329106-146X (442/489 Series)
378502 KNOD e 1] 35-P-8 SHIftEr COVET ...t 2
329271-2X Cover Ass’y
329106-114X Cable Shift (“Q” & “W”) (447 Series) 5-A-188 USE 5-A-18...ceeeee e
328380X Mounting Parts Kit ..o 1| 378430-10 HEX CAPSCIBW ... 4
329151-2X Cable Control Cover 328751-1X INSTAIl Kt ...t 1
35-P-8 Shifter Cover........... .
378430-9 HEX CAPSCIBW ... 4 1329106-151X  Shifter Kit “V” Option (447 Series)
378441-10 TO FE WIE o 1| 378414 Pressure Protection Valve ..o 1
378502 35-P-8 Shifter Cover
328751-1X 379640 Booted Con.....
329363X Shifter Cover
329106-117X Cable Shift (“S” & “U”) (447 Series) 378430-9 HEX CAPSCIBW ..o 4
328380X Mounting Parts Kit.........ccccooiiiiiiiicece 1| Owners Manual HY25-1135-M1/US ......ccoooviiieiiieeeiceeeeee e 1
329152-1X Cable Control Cover "
35-P-8 ShIftEr COVET ..o 1 (329106-153X Shifter Kit “V” Option (442/489 Series)
378430-9 HEX CAPSCIBW ... 41 379640 Booted CONNECLON ........cccvviiicieiicec e 1
378441-10 10 Ft. Wire 378414 Pressure Protection Valve..
378502 Knob ........... 35-P-8 Shifter COVer.......ccoevuenene.
328751-1X INSTAIl Kit ..o 329361X ShIftEr COVET ..o
378430-9 HEX CAPSCIBW ..o
329106-118X Cable Shift (“S” & “U”) (447 Series) Owners Manual HY25-1135-M1/US..........cccooiiiriiesccceseee e 1
328751-1X INSTAIl Kit ..o 1
328380X Mounting Parts Kit.........cccoooeeiiieerieeeicce e 1 [Ratios “Q” & “W” & “X”
329152-2X Cable CONLrol COVEN ... 1(329118-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 3 & 6)
35-P-8 Shifter Cover........... 62-P-45 Shifter PIate ........c.oveveeeiceeceee e 1
378430-9 Hex Capscrew . 63-P-20 Shifter Pin
378441-10 TO FE W v 64-P-1 Shifter SNOB ... 1
378502 KNOD <ot 1| 378244 Shifter POST.....vvieceeieicccce e 1
378246 Lockring..........
329106-135X Constant Mesh Kit (442/489 Series) 378313 Lifter Plate
34-P-39 COVET PIALE....v.eeeveveeciece e 1
35-P-8 SHIfter COVEN ..ottt 1[329118-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 4 & 5)
378430-6 Hex Capscrew ......... 4| 62-P-46 ShIfter PIate ........oveveiiiecieice e 1
4-P-178 Spacer Drive Shaft.. . 63-P-20 Shifter Pin
4-P-177 Spacer Drive Shaft........cccoocoeeiieeiceecce e 1| 64-P-1 Shifter SNOB ... 1
378244 ShIfter POST.....vvieceeeiccce e 1
378246 Lockring..........
378313 Lifter Plate
Continued on Next Page
25 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs

Ratios “Q”, “W” & “X”

329119-1X
28-P-191
34-P-74
37-P-19
51-P-22
63-P-16
329118-1X
378004
379639
500356-10
500365-22
500409-6

329119-2X
28-P-191
34-P-74
37-P-19
51-P-22
63-P-16
329118-2X
378004
379639
500356-10
500365-22
500409-6

Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6)
0-RiNG coviieieieieee e
ShIftEr COVET ..o
Spring ............
Shifter Lever ..
POPPEE PiN .o
Shifter Plate ASS'Y .....veueveiicieieicieieisieesse e
Flat Washer ............
Indicater Switch.
LOCK WaSHET ...t
Flat Washer ..........oooiiiiiii s
Hex. HD. Capscrew .312"-24 X .625"........ccccovvvereriirrrnne.

Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5)
0-RiNG coviieieieieee s
Shifter Cover..
Spring ............
SHIftEr LEVET oo
POPPEE PiN .o
Shifter Plate Ass’y ..
Flat Washer ............
Indicater SWItCh .......cccoviveveiiieeecce e
LOCK WaSHET ...t
Flat Washer.........cccooviviiiiiniinnns
Hex. HD. Capscrew .312"-24 X .625"

Ratios “F”, “H”, “L”, “R”, “S” & “U”

329120-1X
62-P-45
63-P-21
64-P-1
378244
378246
378313

329120-2X
62-P-46
63-P-21
64-P-1
378244
378246
378313

Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 3 & 6)
Shifter PIate ........c.ovcveeeeceeceeccec e
SHIfter PiN...veececcee e
SHIfter SNOB ...t
Shifter Post....
Lockring.........
LIfter Plate.......ccvoveeeieeecee e

Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 4 & 5)
Shifter PIate ........c.oveveeeceeeeeeeeeceeeee e
SHIfter PiN...veececcee e
SHIfter SNOB ...t
Shifter Post....
Lockring.........
LIfter Plate.......ccvoveveieeecee e

Ratios “F”, “H”, “L”, “R”, “S” & “U”

442,447 & 489 Series

329143X Dust Cover Kit For (442/447/489 Series)
35-P-14 GASKEL ...vevceveieee s 1
378430-4 Capscrew Hex Head .........covcveveiiieieieicieieiccce e 2
65-P-23 COVET Sift oo 1

Ratios “Q” & “W”
329151-1X  Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6)

28-P-191 0-RiNG ottt 1
34-P-74 Shifter Cover .. 1
37-P-19 Spring ............ .1
51-P-22 SHIftEr LEVET w.eevveeceeeeceeeceeccec e 1
63-P-16 POPPEL PiN .o 1
329118-1X Shifter Plate Ass’y.

378004 Flat Washer.........cccc.......
379652 Indicator Switch Norm. "On".........cccovoveieeeeeeeeeee 1
500356-10 LOCK WASKET .......ocviiieeecceee et
500365-22 Flat Washer .........ccooeeeivccceccceeee

500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312"-24 X .625"

329151-2X  Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5)

28-P-191 0-RiNG ot 1
34-P-74 Shifter Cover .. 1
37-P-19 SPHNG oottt 1
51-P-22 SHIftEr LEVET w.eevveeceeeeceecceccee e 1
63-P-16 Poppet Pin ........ 1

329118-2X Shifter Plate Ass’y. 1
378004 Flat WaSher ..ot 1
379652 Indicator Switch Norm. "On"........cccoovoeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
500356-10 Lock Washer

500365-22 Flat Washer .........coceeeivccceccceee
500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312"-24 X .625".........cocovvveveveeeeeeenne. 1

Ratios “R”, “S” & “U”
329152-1X  Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6)

28-P-191 0-RiNG oot 1
34-P-74 SHIftEr COVET w.evveeceeecceeeceee e 1
37-P-19 Spring ............ .1
51-P-22 Shifter Lever .. 1
63-P-16 POPPEE PiN .o 1
329120-1X Shifter Plate ASS'Y .....c.vvcveiiiieieiieieeeees e 1
378004 Flat Washer.........ccc.c....... 1

379652 Indicator Switch Norm. "On".. 1
500356-10 LOCK WASHET .......ocvieeeecee et 1
500365-22 Flat WaSher ..........ooovieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312"-24 X .625".........ccovoveveveeeeeeae. 1

329121-1X  Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6)
28-P-191 0-RiNG coviicieieiee e 329152-2X  Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5)
34-P-74 ShIftEr COVET ..ot 28-P-191 O-RiNG 1ot 1
37-P-19 Spring ............ 34-P-74 Shifter Cover.. 1
51-P-22 Shifter Lever .. 37-P-19 Spring ............ 1
63-P-16 POPPEE PiN .o 51-pP-22 SRIftEr LEVET .. 1
329120-1X Shifter Plate ASS'Y .....vvueveiiicieieiceeieie s 63-P-16 POPPEL PiN <o 1
378004 Flat Washer ............ 329120-2X Shifter Plate Ass’y.
379639 Indicator Switch. 378004 Flat Washer..........cccccee..
500356-10 LOCK WaSHET ...t 379652 Indicator Switch Norm. "On".........cccoevevevieeeseee e, 1
500365-22 Flat Washer .........oooiiiii s 500356-10 LOCK WaSHET ...
500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312"-24 X .625"........ccccovvvereviirernne. 500365-22 Flat Washer ...,
500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312"-24 X .625"
329121-2X  Shifter Cover Ass’y, Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5)
28-P-191 0-RiNG coviieieieece e
34-P-74 Shifter Cover..
37-P-19 Spring ............
51-P-22 ShIftEr LEVET oo
63-P-16 POPPEE PiN .o
329120-2X Shifter Plate Ass’y ..
378004 Flat Washer ............
379639 Indicator SWItCh.......cccoviveveiicieecec e
500356-10 LOCK WaSHET ...t
500365-22 Flat Washer.........cccooiviiiiinccnnns
500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312"-24 X .625"........ccccovvvereveirernne. Continued on Next Page
26 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs
442,447 & 489 Series

329166-12X  Electric Shift Installation Kit (442/447/489 Series) Ratios “A”, “B” & “C” (442/489 Series)
329158-12X  EIeCtric Shift......cccooeuiieiiricceceeeceee 1 1329271-1X Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (Ass’y 3 & 6)
329163-10X  ElBCEriC Shift.....coieeeeieiceecee e 28-P-191 0-RiNG coviieieieeeee e 1
379247 FUSE HOIABY ... 34-P-74 ShIftEr COVET ..o 1
379252 Butt Connector.... 37-P-19 Spring .............
379253 Ring Connector ....... 51-pP-22 Shifter Lever ...
379257 Splice CONNECLON.....vcviecieieiiee e 63-P-16 POPPEE PiN e
379265 GROMMEL. ..o 329265-1X Shifter Plate ASS'Y .....vvueveiicieieiieieese e 1
379689 Self Taping Screw ... 378004 Flat Washer ..o
500357-7 Lockwasher............. 379639 Indicator Switch Norm. "On"...
500376-6 NUE10-24 ... 500356-10 LOCK WASHE ...
500457-6 SIOTEA SCrEW....veveeveiceee s 500365-22 Flat Washer .........oooiiiiiie s 1
379640 Booted Connector ... 500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312"-24 X .625"........ccccovvvveveviireine. 1
379061X Tie Wire...ooovoeeiveennne,
Owners Manual HY25-1667-M1/US ..o 1 1329271-2X  Shifter Cover Assembly, Wire Control (Ass’y 4 & 5)
28-P-191 0-RiNG coviicieieice s 1
329202X Indicator Switch Connector Service Kit (442/447/489 Series) 34-P-74 Shifter Cover...
379252 BUtt CONNBCLON .....veveevic e 11 37-P-19 Spring .....c......
379639 SWItch INAICATON ......cvevicieieiccc e 1 51-pP-22 SIftEr LEVET oo
379640 Booted CONNECLON ........c.vveeviiieieieicee e 1 63-P-16 POPPEE PiN .o 1
329265-2X Shifter Plate Ass’y...
329260X Conversion Kit, 440 to 442 Series 378004 Flat Washer.........cccccocevvnee.
1-P-557X Housing, Standard Mount.............cccccoeevierenneeeeeciene 11 379639 Indicator Switch Norm. "On"..........cccoeevvveerririeeseceee 1
1-P-557 P.T.0. HOUSING ..coovieiieiiccee e 500356-10 LOCK WaSHET ...t 1
500597-16 Roll Pin, Standard Mount (1.125" Long) 500365-22 FIat WaShEr ..o 1
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit ..........ccoeevvievenicieeseeeseee e 500409-6 Hex. HD. Capscrew .312"-24 X .625"........ccccoovvereriireinne. 1
329261X Conversion Kit, 440 Deep Mount to 442 Deep Mount 329304X Bearing Cap & Seal (442/489 Series)
1-P-558X Deep Mount W/ROI Pin ... 1 21-P-641 BEANNG CaAP.....cvevieecieiiceie e 1
1-P-558 Housing Deep Mount 28-P-224 Ol S, 1
500597-14 Roll Pin, Deep Mount (1" LONG) ...ccveevevreieinrcerirceienene 1
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit ..........ccoeevvievrniieeseeeseeee e 1 1329361X Shifter Cover Assembly, Air Shift (442/489 Series)
34-P-130 ShiIftEr COVET ..o
329262X Conversion Kit, 488 to 489 Series 379639 Indicator Switch (Normally OFF)
1-P-552X Housing Stanard w/Roll Pin..........ccccoevevvievereeeeecienee 21-P-572 FIaNge PUMP oot
1-P-552 HOUSING oo 28-P-216 011 S
500597-16 PinROIL oo 3-P-980 OUtPUL SRAL. ... 1
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit (Non Pressure LUbg)..........ccccceuvvrenne. 329195X Bearing Cap ASS'Y ....c.cuvuieeueiieieieieieis s 1
378391 LOCK/RELAINING ...t 2
329263X Conversion Kit, 488 Deep Mount to 489 Deep Mount 378447-6 SOCKEt HEAD ... 7
1-P-562X Deep MOUNT ..o 1 379638 P.T.0. TG v 1
1-P-562 Housing 379688 Lubricant-Spline.........ccovueuerieieieieeceice e 1
500597-16 PiN ROHEI oo 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing CONE.......c.vuevevieieieiicieeice e 2
328594-13X Bearing Spacer Kit ..........ccoeevvieveniceeseeeseee e 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing CONE.......c.vuevevieieieiicieeice e 2
31-P-102 Thrust Washer 22-P-127-3 Bearing CONE.......c.vueveviiieieiieieee e 1
379672 Plug 0-Ring .....
9-P-88 [dIer ShAft ... 329436-1X  Pump Conv Kit “RA” “B” Ratio Only
550439 Bearing COME........oueueveiiriieieiieceee e 21-P-628
28-P-191 0-RiNG .o 28-P-216
14-P-73-1 Spacer Idler Gear (.149"-.151") ..cooovevevieereeeeeeee 1] 3-P-980
14-P-73-2 Spacer Idler Gear (.152"-.154") ......ccoovvvererieeeieeeieiene 1] 329195X
14-P-73-3 Spacer Idler Gear (.155"-.157") ...cuoireniecreeesee e 1] 378391 Lock/Retaining
378447-6 Socket Head....
Ratios “A”, “B” & “C” (442/489 Series) 379638 P.T.0. Tag.......
329265-1X Post and Plate Assembly, (ASS'Y 3 & 6).....ccceerreicieciennn. 1 379688 Lubricant-Spline
62-P-45 ShIfter PIAte .....cvvveecveiiceeee e 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing CONE.......c.ovueveviiieieiieieecee e
63-P-23 SRIftEr PiN..oeeciccecee s 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone...
64-P-1 ShIftEr SNOB ....v.veveeeice e 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing CONE.......c.ovueveviiieieiieieecee e
378244 SRIftEr POST.....vcvicecieicee e 1
378246 LOCKIING o 1 1329436-3X Pump Conv Kit “XK” “B” Ratio Only
378313 LIfter Plate......coieee e 11 3-P-979 OUtPUL SRA. ...
328333X Flange Assembly .
329265-2X Post and Plate Assembly, (Ass’y 4 & 5) 378391 LOCK/RELAINING ...
62-P-46 ShIfter PIAte .......ovveeevevicceicc e 1| 378447-8 SOCKEt HEAd ...
63-P-23 SRIftEr PiN..oeeciccecee s 1| 379688 Lubricant-Spline..
64-P-1 ShIftEr SNOB ....v.veveeeice e 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.......
378244 SRIftEr POST.....vcvicecieicee e 1 22-P-127-2 Bearing CONE.......c.vuevevieieieiicieece e
378246 LOCKIING o 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing CONE.......c.vueveviiieieiicieeice e
378313 LIfter PIALE.......veceeveceeice e 1
Continued on Next Page
27 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442, 447 & 489 Series
329436-6X  Pump Conv Kit “XQ” “B” Ratio Only 328356-13X Gasket & Seal Kit
28-P-216 011 S 1] 22-P-24-1 Gasket, Bearing Cap........cccoeevevrieueisieieisssee e 4
3-P-979 OUtPUL SRA. ... 1| 22-P-24-2 Gasket, Bearing Cap........cccooeeveirieeirieieisssee e 4
328589X BEAMNG CaAP.....cveveieecieiiceie e 1| 22-P-24-3 Gasket, Bearing Cap........cccoeeveiieeisieieisissee e 2
378391 Lock/Retaining... .2 | 28-P-190 0-Ring 1
378447-8 Socket Head........ .41 28-P-191 0-Ring
379688 Lubricant-Spline.........cccovueuevrieieieiiecesee e 1] 28-P-216 0il Seal
22-P-127-1 Bearing COME..........oovueueeeeeceeeee et 2| 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter COVEr ........ccueveuceeeccecceccceceeee e 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.. .2 | 35-P-9-1 Gasket, Housing (.010")..... .2
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONE.......c.coeuieeiiieieereeeece s 1] 35-P-9-2 Gasket, Housing (.020")..... .2
378391 LOCKIING o 2
329436-7X Pump Conv Kit “AK” “B” Ratio Only 378774 LOCKWASNET ... 6
28-P-216 011 S 1
328989X Flange Assembly ...1328356-15X  Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control)
378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... 2| 22-P-69 GASKEL ...cvevecveice s 1
378447-8 SOCKEt HEAd ... 41 28-P-191 O-RiNG 1ottt 1
379688 Lubricant-Spline. .1 ] 28-P-226 Oil Seal.....ccoceverrerennnnn. 1
3-P-979 Output Shaft....... 1 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover .... 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing CONE.........vevevririieieiieieeice e 2| 35-P-9-1 Gasket, HOUSING.......ovvveveiiiieieicee e 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing CONE.......c.veuevriiicieiieieece e 2| 35-P-9-2 Gasket, HOUSING......covvveveiieieieiecee e 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONE.........oveueviieeieiieieeice e 1
328356-50X Gasket & Seal Kit
329436-8X Pump Conv Kit “RD” B Ratio Only 22-P-24-1 Gasket, Bearing Cap
21-P-638 PUMP FIANQe ..o 1| 22-P-24-2 Gasket, Bearing Cap
329322X Bearing Cap.... 1] 22-P-24-3 Gasket, Bearing Cap
378391 Lock/Retaining... .2 | 28-P-190 0-RiNG ..o
378447-6 SOCKEt HEAd ... 41 28-P-191 O RiNG 1ot
379638 P.T.0. TG v 1| 28-P-216 Ol S
379688 Lubricant-Spline 1 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter Cover .... 1
378446-4 Screw, Socket .... .6 | 35-P-15-1 Gasket, Housing............ 1
28-P-216 Ol S8 1 35-P-15-2 Gasket, HOUSING ......c.coucueeecicccecceccccccecce e 1
3-P-979 OUtPUL SRAf. ... 1] 378391 LOCKIING ot 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.. .2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.. ...2 | 328356-67X  Gasket & Seal Kit
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONE.........vevevririieieiieieeice e 1] 22-P-24-1 Gasket, Bearing Cap
22-P-24-2 Gasket, Bearing Cap
329436-9X Pump Conv Kit “SQ” B Ratio Only 22-P-24-3 Gasket, Bearing Cap
28-P-216 011 S 1] 28-P-191 0-RiNG ..o
3-P-979 OUtPUL SRA. ... 1| 28-P-216 Ol S
329449X BEAMNG CaAP.....cvevieecieieiccie e 1] 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter COVET .......ccoviveveiieeeiceeceee e 1
378391 Lock/Retaining... .2 | 35-P-9-1 Gasket, Housing
378447-8 Socket Head....... .4 35-P-9-2 Gasket, Housing
379688 Lubricant-Spline.........ccoevevevvieieieiieeesee e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing CONE.........ceeuieeiiieieereeeisce s 2 | 328356-69X  Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Wire Control “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio)
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.. .2 | 22-P-69 GASKEL ...cvevecveice s 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONE.......c.ovueveviiicieiieieeee e 11 28-P-191 0-Ring ... 1
28-P-226 Ol S 1
328170-76X  Stud Kit, Standard (442/447 Series) 5-A-188 SPACET ..ttt 1
379423-15 SHUA 375" o 6| 35-P-9-1 Gasket, Housing.... .2
379744 FIange NUL......o.oii e 6| 35-P-9-2 Gasket, HOUSING......covvviveiieieieicee et 2
328170-77X  Stud Kit, Deep Mount (442/447 Series) 328356-71X  Shifter Cover Seal Kit (Air Shift)
379744 Flange NUL.......coovieeeice e 3| 28-P-41 0-Ring 1
378431-11 Hex Gapscrew .3 | 28-P-42 0-Ring ...
379423-12 SHUA 375" oo 3| 378316 RELAINET ...vvceece e 2
378774 Tablock Washer ..o 3| 35-P-8 Gasket, Shifter COVEr ........ccueveueeeccecceccceccee e 2
35-P-9-1 Gasket, Housing
328170-200X Stud Kit, Standard & Deep Mount (489 Series) 35-P-9-2 Gasket, Housing
379224 Tab LoCKWASHEN ... 6
378432-12 CAPSCIBW .. 6 |328380X Mounting Parts Kit (442/447/489 Series)
379424-18 Stud............ 378326 NUE, HEX oot 1
379745 Flange Nut 50-P-17 Bracket, Wire Control.... 1
50-P-19 SWIVEl BraCKet.......cucvvivcieiiciciciee e 1
328170-201X Stud Kit, Metric (489 Series) 500396-8 SCIEW, HEX .o 1
379745 FIange NUL......c.ooii e 8| 500568-4 Set Screw... 1
379429-19 StUA MEBLFIC .o 8| 378019 PIVO PN oo 1
328346-10X  Cable Control (442/447/489 Series)
378441-10 10 FE WIF o 1
378502 KNOD o 1

Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs

328388-37X  Air Shift Installation Kit (“A” Shifter)

328388-44X
329090-1X
379044-7
379130
68-P-27
379640

328388-44X
378416
378978
379042
379043
379252
500357-7
500376-6
500448-9
379900
379904

328388-46X
379900
378416
379042
379043
379253
379257
379306
500357-7
500457-6
379904

328388-47X

328388-46X
378414
378881
378978
379044-7
379252
379258
379303-1
379336
379254-3
379106
379640

328388-48X

379640
328388-46X
378414
378881
379005
379044-7
379252
379258
379303-2
379336
379106
379254-3

328388-65X
329214X
378414
328388-64X

328388-72X
378414
329316X
328388-64X

A SRt
VaIVe Kit ..o
NYION TUDING. ..
Support Bracket ..
Control Plate ........... .

Booted CONNECLON .........ccveeiceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1

Air Shift Kit
HEX NIPPIE....cee s
INAICALOT ...t
Male CONNECLON.........oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e
Male Elbow .........
Butt Connector.... .
LOCKWASNET ...ttt
NUET0-24 ..
Screw Slot...
Ass’y Fuse....... .
PUSh CONNECE.......oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e

Inst Kit Parts Bag
ASSY FUSE ... 1
HEX NIPPIE....ce s 1
Male CONNECLON..........oveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
Male Elbow .........
Ring Connector ...
SPlice CONNECE......cvveicieeiee e 1
FOrk CONNBCION ... 4
Lockwasher.........

Slotted Screw
Push Connect

12V Electric Over Air (442/447/489 Series)

Inst Kit P Shift Option .......coeveveiieeiceeceece e 1
Pressure Protection ValVe ..........ccccveveeeeeiecccecccccieee, 1
ROCKEr SWIVEL ... 1
Indicator.............. A
Nylon Tubing A
Butt CONNBCION ... 2
BraCKET......cvcveeeeceeeeeee e 1
Valve 12V............ A
Switch Bracket ... A
WK, GIBENM ... 1
Breather Gap. .....c.cooceevvicircieeece e 1
Booted CONNECLON .........oveeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1

24V Electric Over Air (442/447/489 Series)
Booted CONNECLON .........oveeeeeeeeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
Inst Kit P Shift Option

Pressure Protection Valve... .
ROCKE SWIVEL ... 1
INAICALOT ...t 1
Nylon Tubing....... A
Butt Connector.... A
BraCKET......vcveeieeeceeee e 1
VAIVE 24V ... 1
Switch Bracket ... A
Breather-Cap....... A
WK, GIBEM ... 1
Air-0-Matic Shift (442/447/489 Series)
APSCO VAIVE ... 1
Pressure Protection ValVe ...........ccccoeveueeeiveciceccceceees 1
AIrShift Kit ..o 1
Air Shift (442/489 Series)
Pressure Protection ValVe ...........ccccoeveeeeeieciceccceeee, 1
Valve ASSEMDIY ..o 1
AIrShift Kit ..o 1

442,447 & 489 Series
328388-97X  Airshift
328931X Kit VaIVE ..o 1
500357-7 LOCKWASNET ...t
500376-6 NUET0-24 ..o
500448-9 Screw Slot...
378416 Hex Nipple.......
379042 Male CONNECLON ........c.oeeeeeeececeeeeceeeeee e 1
379252 Butt Connector
379900 Ass’y Fuse.......
379904 Push Connect..
75-P-13 Light INdiCatOr ..o
328388-98X  Kit Installationlation Air Shift
328388-97X  AIr Shift...oeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
329090-6X Kit VaIVE ..o 1
379044-7 NYION TUDING. ..ot
379130 Support Bracket.......
379640 Booted Connector

35-P-8
329361X
378430-9
328388-98X
Owners Manual

328388-47X
329361X
35-P-8
378430-11
Owners Manual

328388-48X
329361X
35-P-8
378430-11
Owners Manual

329363X
378430-9
35-P-8
328388-98X
Owners Manual

328388-47X
329363X
378430-9
35-P-8

Owners Manual

328388-48X
329363X
378430-9
35-P-8

Owners Manual

328390-117X Cable to Air (442/489 Series)

SRt COVET ...t 1
Shifter Cover...

HEX CAPSCIBW ..o
Kit InStallation ...........c.coceeiicieieececeeeeee e 1

HY25-1135-M1/US ....oooiiiiccees 1

328390-119X Cable to Electric/Air (442/489 Series)

T2V EIBCHIIC .ot 1
Shifter Cover ...
Shifter Cover ...
HEX CAPSCIBW ..o

HY25-1135-M1/US ..o 1

328390-120X Cable to Electric/Air (442/489 Series)

24V Electric OVEr Al .....cveeceeececeecceeeee e 1
SHIftEr COVET ...t 1
Shifter Cover ...

Hex Capscrew.........
HY25-1135-M1/US ... 1

328390-125X Cable to Air (447 Series)

SHIftEr COVET ... 1
HEX CAPSCIBW ...
SHIftEr COVET ...t
Kit Installation..........
HY25-1135-M1/US

328390-127X Wire to 12V Kit (447 Series)

T2V EIBCHIIC .ot 1
Shifter Cover ...

HEX CAPSCIBW ...
SHIftEr COVET ...t 1

HY25-1135-M1/US ...oooiiicees 1

328390-129X W/C to 24V Conv Kit (447 Series)

24V Electric OVEr Ail .....cvececeeeeeceecce e 1
Shifter Cover..............

Hex Capscrew .
SHIftEr COVET ...t
HY25-1135-M1/US ..o 1

Continued on Next Page

—Darker (¥

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442, 447 & 489 Series
328591-10X  “XG” Pump Conversion 328591-26X  “X0” Pump Conversion
28-P-216 Ol S8 1 28-P-216 011 SBAL..voveveeee e 1
3-P-281 Pump Shaft........... 1| 3-p-284 PUMP SNAT.....oooveeeeeeeee e 1
328580X Flange Assembly..... 1| 328328% Flange ASSEMDIY .........ovveeeeeeeeeereeeeeeeeee e 1
378391 Lock/Retaining....... .2 378391 Lock/Retaining
378447-8 Socket Head........ .4 378447-8 Socket Head.....
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone...... 2 22-P-127-1 Bearing CONe.........ceueviiicicec e
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone...... 2 22-P-127-2 Bearing CONe.........ceueviicicec e
22-P-127-3 Bearing CoMe.........oococriviniiiiiiin 1| 22-P-127-3 BAMNG COMB......v.ooveeeeeeeeeeee e
328591-11X  “XJ” Pump Conversion 328591-27X  “XE” Pump Conversion
28-P-216 Ol S8 1 28-P-216 011 SBAL..eoeveeee e 1
3-P-284 Pump Shaft............ .11 3-P-800 Pump Shaft.......... 1
328580X Flange Assembly .... . 328328X Flange Assembly .. ]
378391 Lock/Retaining....... .2 | 378391 LOCK/REAINING ... 2
378447-8 Socket Head....... .4 378447-8 SOCKEE HEAG ... 4
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone...... ..2 | 379688 Lubricant-Spline... 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone...... .2 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........ 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Come.........oococriviniiiriii 1| 22-P-127-2 BAMNNG COMB......ov.ooveeeeveeeeee e 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONE.........ooviiiiiicece s 1
328591-16X  “XK” Pump Conversion
3-P-282 Pump Shaft........ccovccee s 1] 328591-28X  “AK” Pump Conversion
328333X Flange Assembly .... .1 28-P-216 O S 1
378391 Lock/Retaining....... .2 | 3-P-282 PUMP Shaft ... 1
378447-8 Socket Head........... 4 328989X Flange Assembly .. o
379688 Lubricant-Spline. 1] 378391 Lock/Retaining..... 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone...... 2| 378447-8 SOCKEE HBAG .....vovvveeeeveee s 4
22-P-127-2  Bearing Cone...... .2 | 379688 LUDFICANT-SPIN. ... 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing COME.........coeuviueuiiricrieeseie s 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone........
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone....
328591-17X  “XQ” Pump Conversion 22-P-127-3 Bearing CONe.........ceueviiicicec e
28-P-216 011 SBAL.vvveveeeeeeee e 1
3-P-282 Pump Shaft.... ..1| 328591-29X  “FF” Pump Conversion
328589X Bearing Cap.... 1| 28-P-219 0TI OO 1
378391 Lock/Retaining... .2 | 3-P-851 PUMP Shaft ... 1
378447-8 Socket Head....... .4 329088X Flange ASSEMDBIY ..........cvveveririieieeieeieieee e 1
379688 Lubricant-Spline. 1 378391 Lock/Retaining .2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone...... .2 | 378447-10 Capscrew ............ "
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone...... .2 | 379688 LUDFCANT-SPIN. ......ooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone...... . 22-P-127-1 Bearing CONE........oveveviiciececc e 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.... 2
328591-18X  “XL” Pump Conversion 22-P-127-3 Bearing CONE........ocrueviiiciecec e 1
28-P-216 011 SBAL.vvveveeeeeeee e 1
3-P-283 Pump Shaft.... 1| 328591-30X  “AF” Pump Conversion
328580X Flange Assembly.... 1| 28-P-219 O SBAL....voeeoeee e 1
378391 Lock/Retaining........ .2 3-P-854 Pump Shaft ]
378447-8 Socket Head............ .41 329088X Flange ASSEMDBIY ........c.vveveririieieeieeieieee e 1
379688 Lubricant-Spline..... 1] 378391 LOCK/REAINING ... 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone...... 2 | 378447-10 Capscrew............ .4
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone...... ..2 | 379688 Lubricant-Spline... 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Come.........oococriviniiiiiin 1| 22-P-127-1 BAMNG COMB.......v.ooeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing CONE........oooviiiiiiceee s 2
328591-23X  “XP” Pump Conversion 22-P-127-3 Bearing CONE........ocueveviiciecec e 1
28-P-216 011 SBAL..vvvoveeeeeeeee e 1
3-P-282 Pump Shaft........... 1| 328591-44X  “LA” Pump Conversion
328328X Flange Assembly ... 1| 28-P-216 O SBAL....vooeoee e 1
378391 Lock/Retaining....... ..2 | 3-P-858 Pump Shaft.......... A
378447-8 Socket Head........... 4 328989X Flange Assembly .. L
379688 Lubricant-Spline. 1 329091X LUDE PUMD e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone...... 2 329092X Pressure Lube
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone...... .2 378391 Lock/Retaining
22-P-127-3 BEaring CONE.....c.ovveeeeeiiceee e 1 378447-8 Socket Head.....
379533 INSTANALION ©..ve s
379534 Inst Instruction
500841-1 Elbow 90° ............
500897-5 Plug Shipping ..
9-P-76 1A1Er Shaft ..o
22-P-127-1 Bearing CONE.........ooviiiiiiceeee s
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone....
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONE.........ooviiiiiiceeee s

—Darker (¥

30

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442, 447 & 489 Series
328591-45X  “LB” Pump Conversion 328591-52X  Pump Conv. Kit “XD”
28-P-216 011 SBAL.oveee e 1] 28-P-216 Ol SBAL..eeveeie s 1
3-P-858 Pump Shaft......... 1| 3-P-283 PUMP Shaft ... 1
328328X Flange Assembly..... 1 328711X PUMP MOUNT ..ot 1
329091X Lube Pump ......... 1] 329194X Bearing Cap ASS'Y ....c.vuevveeieereeieseees et 1
329092X Pressure Lube..... 1] 378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... 2
378391 Lock/Retaining.... .2 | 379063 Flat WaSher.........covveieiviceeeeee s 4
378447-8 Socket Head....... .4 | 379673 SEUD oo 4
379533 Installation.......... .11 379688 Lubricant=Spling.........coovvemeerrreercerseeee e 1
379534 Inst Instruction ... A 22-P-1271 Bearing COMe.......couvreeeircceeeesce e 2
500841-1 Elbow 90°........... A 22-P-127-2 BEArNG CONE....vvreeecieieice s 2
500897-5 Plug Shipp .. A 22-P-127-3 Bearing COME.......c.ovvveiiieieieieeeee s 1
9-P-76 Idler Shaft....... A
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone... .2 1328591-53X  Pump Conv. Kit “R”
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone... .2 | 378447-6 SOCKEE HEAA ... 7
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone... .2 | 379638 o L0 I T T 1
21-P-628 PUMP FIANGE ... 1
328591-46X  “LC” Pump Conversion
28-P-216 011 SBAL.eveeeee e 11328591-54X  Pump Conv. Kit “R” ..o
3-P-858 Pump Shaft.. 1] 21-P-572 Flange PUMP ..o 1
328589X Bearing Cap..... 1| 378447-6 SOCKEE HEAd......coveeecccccce e 7
329091X Lube Pump ..... 1] 379638 O L0 I T T 1
329092X Pressure Lube..... A
378391 Lock/Retaining..... .1 1328591-55X  Pump Conv. Kit “XD”
378447-8 Socket Head........ .41 21-P-628 PUMP FIANGE ... 1
379533 Installation .. 1] 28-P-216 Ol SBALL....eeeeieeereee e 1
379534 Inst Instr..... 1] 3-P-283 PUMP Shaft ... 1
500841-1 Elbow 90° ... 1] 329195X Bearing Cap ASS'Y ..ot 1
500897-5 Plug Shipp .. 1| 378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... 2
9-P-76 Idler Shaft....... 1| 378447-6 SOCKEE HEAD ... 7
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone... .2 | 379638 o L0 I T T 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone... .2 | 379688 Lubricant=SpliNg.........coevvvreerrrerscesreeee e 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONe.......cuovvveveiiciereesce e 2| 22-P-127-1 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeieeceeeesce e 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeiriceecesce e 2
328591-47X  “LE” Pump Conversion 22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeiriceecesce e 1
28-P-216 011 SBAL.eveeeee e 1
3-P-858 Pump Shaft......... 11328591-56X  Pump Conv. Kit “XD”
328584X Flange Assembly. 1| 21-P-572 Flange PUMP ..o 1
329091X Lube Pump ......... 1] 28-P-216 O SBAL ..o 1
329092X Pressure Lube..... 1| 3-P-283 PUMP Shaft ... 1
378391 Lock/Retaining..... 2| 329195X Bearing Cap ASS'Y ..ot 1
378447-8 Socket Head........ .41 378391 LOCK/RELAINING ..o 2
379533 Installation.......... 1| 378447-6 SOCKEE HEAA ... 7
379534 Inst Instruction ... 1| 379638 o L0 I T T 1
500841-1 Elbow 90° ........... 1] 379688 LUbriCant-SpliNe.........covueveeerieiereereee s 1
500897-5 Plug-Shipping . 1| 22-P-127-1 Bearing COME.......coovvveieiieieieieeeee s 2
9-P-76 Idler Shaft ........... 1| 22-P-127-2 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeirieiceeeesce e 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone... 2| 22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeirieiceeeesce e 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone... .2
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONe.......cuveeveiricieceescc e 2 | 328591-70X  “AZ” Pump Conversion
379688 Lubricant=Splin.........cocvvveeerrierrcesseee e 1
328591-48X  “LF” Pump Conversion 378447-11 [0 T 1] £ TR 4
3-P-858 PUMP Shaft ... 1] 3-P-844 OULPUE SNAE....ee e 1
328333X Flange Assembly . 1| 378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... 2
329091X Lube Pump ......... 1] 329052X BEAriNG Cap.....vceeeeeereeeie e 1
329092X Pressure Lube..... 1| 28-P-275 Ol B 1
378391 Lock/Retaining..... 2| 22-P-127-1 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeiricieeeces e 2
378447-8 Socket Head........ 4 22-P-127-2 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeiricieeeces e 2
379533 Installation.......... 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......couvmeeeieieceeeese e 1
379534 Inst Instruction ... A
500841-1 Elbow 90°........... A
500897-5 Plug Shipp .. A
9-P-76 Idler Shaft....... A
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone... .2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone... .2
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONe.......cuvveeeeiicieeeeeeec e 2
31 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442, 447 & 489 Series

328591-71X  Pump Conversion Kit 328591-75X  Pump Conversion Kit
28-P-219 Ol SBALL....eeeeeereee e 1 21-P-572 Flange PUMP ..o 1
329088X Flange Assembly.... " 378447-6 Socket Head....... T
378391 Lock/Retaining........ .2 | 379638 P.T.0.Tag..... .
378447-10 Capscrew ....... 4 3-P-923X Drive Shaft Ass'y... A
28-P-268 0il Seal........ 1 3-P-923 Drive Shaft............ .
328273X Bearing Cap........ " 379688 Lubricant-Spline.... .
3-P-921X Drive Shaft Ass'y.... .1 500168-2 Fitting....coveveveennes .
379688 Lubricant-Spline..... " 379819 Grease Fit...... .
3-P-921 Drive Shaft......... 1 328273X Bearing Cap... A
500168-2 Fitting.......... 1 28-P-268 0il Seal.............. .
379819 Grease Fit.... 1 378391 Lock/Retaining....... 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.. L2 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone..... 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.. L2 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone..... 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......covvureeeeiceeeccesce e 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......cuvvveeeeieieeeeccesce e 1

328591-72X  Pump Conversion Kit 328591-76X  Pump Conversion Kit
378447-6 SOCKEE HEAT ... 7| 3-P-923X Drive Shaft ASS'Y.....cvueieeieirie e 1
329195X Bearing Cap Ass’y .. . 3-P-923 Drive Shaft............ A
379638 PT.0.Tag...ccconnnn. 1 379688 Lubricant-Spline.... A
328273X Bearing Cap. . 500168-2 Fitting......cccovvevennee A
28-P-268 Oil Seal............... 1 379819 Grease Fit...... A
3-P-923X Drive Shaft Ass’y 1 328273X Bearing Cap... A
3-P-923 Drive Shaft......... 1 28-P-268 0il Seal...... .
379688 Lubricant-Spline. . 28-P-216 0Oil Seal.......... A
500168-2 Fitting....ocovvvvene. .1 328711X Pump Mount..... .
379819 Grease Fit 1 329194X Bearing Cap Ass'y. A
28-P-216 0il Seal.... 1 378391 Lock/Retaining....... 2
378391 Lock/Retaining... .2 | 379063 Flat Washer ....... .4
21-P-628 Pump Flange...... 1 379673 Stud ..o .4
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.. L2 | 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone..... 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.. L2 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone..... 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......covvueeeieeereceesce e 1 22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......coveeeeeerieiceeesce e 1

328591-73X  Pump Conversion Kit 328591-78X  Pump Conversion Kit
378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... 2 | 21-P-626 PUMP FIANGE ... 1
379638 PT.0.Tag...ccconenn. 1 28-P-219 0il Seal.......... .
3-P-923X Drive Shaft Ass’y 1 3-P-924 Output Shaft...... .
3-P-923 Drive Shaft............. 1 329264X Bearing Cap Ass'y. A
379688 Lubricant-Spline..... 1 378391 Lock/Retaining....... 2
500168-2 Fitting....ocovvvvene. 1 378447-6 Socket Head.......... w7
379819 Grease Fit.... 1 379688 Lubricant-Spline.... .
328273X Bearing Cap. " 379638 P.T.0.Tag............. 1
28-P-268 0il Seal........ .1 28-P-271 0-Ring ....... .
21-P-628 Pump Flange... 1 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone..... 2
378447-6 Socket Head... LT 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone..... 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.. .2 | 22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......covvueeeeeicereeesce e 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.. .2
22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeiricceeceesce e 1 1328591-86X  Conversion Kit To “GK”

378447-8 SOCKEE HEAA ... 4

328591-74X  Pump Conversion Kit 28-P-216 0Oil Seal.............. 1
3-P-923X Drive Shaft ASS'Y ... 1 378391 Lock/Retaining....... 2
3-P-923 Drive Shaft............. 1 328273X Bearing Cap....... .
379688 Lubricant-Spline. 1 28-P-268 0Oil Seal.......... 1
500168-2 Fitting....ocovvveene. 1 3-P-933X Output Shaft.. .
379819 Grease Fit.... 1 379819 Grease Fit...... .
328273X Bearing Cap. 1 500168-2 Fitting............ A
28-P-268 0il Seal........ 1 3-P-933 Output Shaft.......... .
28-P-216 Oil Seal.......ccoveneee. 1 379688 Lubricant-Spline.... .
329195X Bearing Cap Ass'y ...... " 22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone......... .2
378391 Lock/Retaining........ L2 | 22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone..... 2
378447-6 Socket Head....... 71 22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......couemreeieieeeecesce e 1
379638 P.T.0.Tag...... 1
21-P-572 Flange Pump.. 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone.. 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.. .2
22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......covemreeeeieereeesces e 1

—Darker (¥

32

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442, 447 & 489 Series
328591-88X  Conversion Kit “AZ” To “GZ” 328591-92X  Conversion Kit “XD” To “GY”
378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... 2| 28-P-275 Ol B 1
328273X Bearing Cap......... 1 378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... 2
28-P-268 0Oil Seal........ 1 329234X BEANNG CaP...vcvevreeereeeieietee e 1
378447-8 Socket Head.... 4 | 378447-6 SOCKEE HEAT ... 4
3-P-939X Output Shaft........ 1| 328273X BEAriNG Cap.....oceeeeeeeeeieces e 1
379688 Lubricant-Spline.. 1| 28-P-268 Ol SAL ... 1
3-P-939 Output Shaft........ .1 | 3-P-938X OULPUE SNAt....e s 1
379819 Grease Fit.... 1] 500168-2 FIEING v s 1
500168-2 Fitting....... 1] 379688 LUbriCant-SpliNe.........ccovvvererieiereeree s 1
28-P-275 0Oil Seal........ 1] 3-P-938 OULPUE SNAE....ee s 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone... 2| 379819 Grease Fi.....oooeeeececccccceeeee e 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone... 2| 22-P-127-1 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeireicecesce e 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONe.......cuvveeeeerieieecesec e 1| 22-P-127-2 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeerieeeecesce e 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeireieecesce e 1
328591-89X  Conversion Kit “XD” To “GK”
328273X BEANNG CaP.vvvvvieeeieieiceee et 11328591-93X  Conversion Kit “XD” To “GZ”
3-P-933X Output Shaft.... 1| 378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... 2
379819 Grease Fit.... 1| 329052X BEAriNG Cap.....vceeeeeeeeeiec e 1
500168-2 Fitting....... 1 328273X BEAriNG Cap....veeeeeeereeeieceeeeesee e 1
3-P-933 Output Shaft........ 1] 28-P-268 O S8l s 1
379688 Lubricant-Spline.. 1| 378447-11 CaAP SCIBW ... 4
28-P-268 0Oil Seal................ 1| 3-P-939X OULPUE SNAE.....e e 1
378391 Lock/Retaining..... .2 | 379688 Lubricant=SpliNg.........coovvvererrreerer e 1
328333X Flange Assembly . 1| 3-P-939 Output Shaft......cocooiieee 1
378447-8 Socket Head........ 4| 379819 GrEaSe Fil.....veeeeeececcee e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone... 2| 500168-2 FIEEING o 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone... .2 | 28-P-275 Ol B 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONe.......cuvveeeeiiciesceesc e 1| 22-P-127-1 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeirieecesce e 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeirieecesce e 2
328591-90X  Conversion Kit “XD” To “GP” 22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......covvueeeireiceeecesce e 1
378447-8 SOCKEE HEAA ... 4
28-P-268 0Oil Seal..... 1 1328591-106X Conversion Kit “RA” To “GA”
28-P-216 0Oil Seal................ 1| 28-P-268 O SBAL..eeeeeie e 1
378391 Lock/Retaining..... 2| 328273X BEAriNG Cap.....vceeeeeeeeeiec e 1
328328X Flange Assembly..... 1| 378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... 2
328273X Bearing Cap......... 1] 28-P-216 Ol SBAI2 .o 1
3-P-933X Output Shaft.... 1| 3-P-923X Drive Shaft ASS'Y.....cvueeeeieiriie s 1
379819 Grease Fit.... 1| 3-P-923 Drive SHaft....veicccec s 1
500168-2 Fitting....... 1] 379688 LUbriCant-Spline.........covveveruriieereereeeee s 1
3-P-933 Output Shaft........ 1| 500168-2 FIEING v 1
379688 Lubricant-Spline.. 1| 379819 Grease Fi.....cooeeeiecccecceee e 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone....... 2| 378447-6 SOCKEt HEAd ..o 7
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone... 2| 22-P-127-1 Bearing COMe.......covvueeeiriceeesce e 2
22-P-127-3 BEaring CONE.......cuvvueeeiieieeceesc e 1| 22-P-127-2 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeirieiceces e 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeirieiceces e 1
328591-91X  Conversion Kit “XD” To “GQ”
378391 LOCK/REtINING ..o s 2 |328591-107X Conversion Kit “RB” To “GB”
328589X Bearing Cap......... 1| 3-P-923X Drive Shaft ASSY ..o 1
28-P-216 0Oil Seal........ 1] 3-P-923 DFVe SHAft ... 1
28-P-268 QOil Seal........ 1| 379688 Lubricant=SpliNg.........cocvvvreerrrerscerseee e 1
328273X Bearing Cap.. 1| 500168-2 FIEHING oo 1
378447-8 Socket Head.... 41 379819 GrEASE Fil.....veeeeeeceeecce e 1
3-P-933X Output Shaft.... 1| 378447-6 SOCKEE HEAd ..o 7
379819 Grease Fit.... .1 | 28-P-268 O SBAL.eeeeee s 1
500168-2 Fitting....... 1] 28-P-216 O SBAL.eeeeee s 1
3-P-933 Output Shaft........ 1| 328273X BEAriNgG Cap.....cveeveeereeeieeeeeere e 1
379688 Lubricant-Spline.. 1| 378391 LOCK/RELAINING ..o 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone....... 2| 22-P-1271 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeiricieeeces e 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone... 2| 22-P-127-2 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeiricieeeces e 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONe.......cuvveeeeiicieeeeeeec e 1| 22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.......covvmeeeiricieeeces e 1

33 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Ch I Chelsea Products Division
eisea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Kits Bill of Materials

Power Take-Offs

328591-108X Conversion Kit “AF” To “GF”

28-P-268
28-P-219
328273X
378391
378447-10
3-P-921X
379688
3-P-921
500168-2
379819
22-P-127-1
22-P-127-2
22-P-127-3

328591-112X
329322X
28-P-216
3-P-800
378391
379638
378447-6
379688
378446-4
21-P-638
22-P-127-1
22-P-127-2
22-P-127-3

328591-113X
21-P-638
329322X
378391
378447-6
379638
379688
378446-4
28-P-216
3-P-282
22-P-127-1
22-P-127-2
22-P-127-3

011 SBAL.oveee e 1
Oil Seal........... 1
Bearing Cap.... 1
Lock/Retaining.... 2
Capscrew ........... 4
Drive Shaft Ass'y.... A
Lubricant-Spline..... A
1
1
1
2
2

Drive Shaft.........
Fitting.............
Grease Fit.......
Bearing Cone......

Bearing Cone......
Bearing CONe.......cuvveeeeerieieecesec e 1

Conversion Kit “XD” To “RC”

Pump Shaft........
Lock/Retaining....
P.T.0. Tag..........
Socket Head.......
Lubricant-Spline.
Screw, Socket....
Pump Flange......
Bearing Cone......
Bearing Cone......
Bearing Cone......

Conversion Kit “XD” To “RD”

PUMP FIANGE ..o 1
Bearing Cap....
Lock/Retaining....
Socket Head.......
P.T.0. Tag..........
Lubricant-Spline.
Screw, Socket....
Oil Seal...............
Pump Shaft....
Bearing Cone......
Bearing Cone...... .
Bearing CONe.....c.cuvveeeveirecieeeeeecc e 1

328591-114X Conversion Kit “RF” To “GH”

378447-6
378391
28-P-219
28-P-268
328273X
3-P-941X
3-P-941
379688
379819
500168-2
22-P-127-1
22-P-127-2
22-P-127-3

SOCKEE HEAA ... 7
Lock/Retaining.... 2
0Oil Seal............... 1
Qil Seal... 1
Bearing Cap.... 1
Drive Shaft..... .
Drive Shaft......... .
1
1
1
2
2

Lubricant-Spline.
Grease Fit...........
Fitting.............
Bearing Cone......

Bearing Cone......
Bearing CONe.......cuvvveeeiicieeessc e 1

442,447 & 489 Series
328591-116X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GH”
28-P-219 011 SBAL.eeveieeee e 1
378447-6 Socket Head...... i
378391 Lock/Retaining.. 2
21-P-626 Pump Flange..... w1
329264X Bearing Cap Ass’y. A
328273X Bearing Cap....... A
28-P-268 0Oil Seal.......... .
28-P-271 0-Ring .......... .
3-P-941X Drive Shaft.... .
3-P-941 Drive Shaft........ .
379688 Lubricant-Spline.... 2
379819 Grease Fit.......... 1
500168-2 Fitting............ 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone. 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone..... 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONE.......covemeeeerieieeeesecc e 1
328591-121X Conversion Kit “XD” To “XY”
28-P-275 01 SBAL.eveee e 1
3-P-768 Shaft Output (“XY”). .
329234X Bearing Cap........... A
378447-6 Socket Head...... i
378391 Lock/Retaining.. 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone..... 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone..... 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONe.......coveeeveiicieecesscc e 1
328591-122X Conversion Kit “XD” To “XX”
501181 HEX NUL ..o 1
3-P-766 Shaft Earby ... .
28-P-216 0il Seal.......... .
379111 SQ. Key 50.... .
378447-6 SOCKEE HEAA ... 4
328591-130X Conversion Kit “XD” To “XV”
379828 COMPANION....eeiece e 1
378454-7 SBESCIBW 1. 1
328591-131X Conversion Kit “XD” To “RY”
378447-8 SOCKEE HEAA ... 4
21-P-625 Output Cover......... w1
3-P-768 Shaft Qutput (“XY”). .
378391 Lock/Retaining....... 1
329356X Bearing Cap Ass’y. A
329355-1X Loose Part......... 1
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone. 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone..... 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONe.......coovveeveiieieeeesecc e 1
328591-134X Pump Conv Kit “XD” To “RE”
21-P-654 PUMP FIANGE ..o 1
329264X Bearing Cap Ass’y . A
378391 Lock/Retaining....... 1
378447-6 Socket Head...... i
379638 P.T.0.Tag..... .
379688 Lubricant-Spline.... 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone..... 2
28-P-219 0il Seal.......... .
28-P-271 0-Ring ...... .
3-P-924 Output Shaft.. 2
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone..... 2
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone..... 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone..... A

—Darker (¥

34

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US

Power Take-Offs

Kits Bill of Materials 442, 447 & 489 Series
328591-138X Conversion Kit “XD” To “GJ” 328594-14X  Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube)
28-P-271 O-RiNG oot 1| 14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - 151") ..o, 1
328273X Bearing Cap.......covovvieieiieeieeeee s 1| 14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" - .154") ..o 1
378447-6 SOCKEt HEAD ... 7| 14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" = . 157") oo 1
378391 Lock/Retaining.... .2 | 28-P-191 0-RiNG o .
329264X Bearing Cap Ass'y ... . 31-P-102 Thrust Washer ...
28-P-219 Ol Q... 379672 NWD PIUG ..o
21-P-654 Pump Flange 500841-1
28-P-268 Oil Seal............ 500897-5
3-P-941X Drive Shaft.. . 550439
3-P-941 Drive Shaft........cccovieiieiiceecee e 9-P-89
379688 Lubricant-Spline........ccoovoiviiiiiiiee 1
379819 Grease Fit .1 1328594-15X  Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio)
500168-2 FIttNG v 14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - 151") ..o, 1
14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" - . 154") ..o 1
328591-142X Pump Conversion Kit “XD” To “PF” 14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" = . 157") oo 1
28-P-219 O SBALL....eeeecctcc e 1| 14-P-75 Spacer, Input Bearing
3-P-924 Output Shaft 1 28-P-191 0-RiNG ..o,
329264X Bearing Cap ASS'Y ..o 1| 31-P-102 Thrust Washer .......c.coceiiiiiccccccece e
378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... 1| 379672 PIUG, NWD L.
378447-6 Socket Head........ 550890 Needle Bearing.... .
379688 Lubricant-Spline.. 561006 Bearing................ A
379638 PT.0. TaQ i 9-P-88 Shaft, 1AIE ... 1
28-P-271 O-RiNG oot
21-P-661 Pump Flange.... 328594-16X  Bearing and Spacer Kit (Pressure Lube “A”, “B” & “C” Ratio)
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone... . 14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - 151") ..o 1
22-P-127-2 Bearing Cone.......c.oveueueeiciccece e 14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" - . 154") ..o 1
22-P-127-3 Bearing Cone.......c.ovcueueeiiceece e 14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" = . 157") oo 1
14-P-75 Spacer, Input Bearing
328591-143X Pump Conversion Kit “XD” To “PA” 28-P-191 0-RiNG ..o,
378447-6 SOCKEt HEad ... 71 31-P-102 Thrust Washer .........coeeriiiiecccecececee e
378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... 2| 379672 PIUG, NWD L.
21-P-661 Pump Flange 500841-1 Street Elbow 90°.
28-P-216 Oil Seal.......cccceueeee. . 500897-5 Plug, Shipping .... .
329195X Bearing Cap ASS'Y ..o 1| 550890 Needle BEAring.......c.cvueurvrmeueieieececeiceeeeee s
3-P-283 Pump Shaft ... 1| 561006 BAMING. ... v 1
379638 P.T.0.Tag........... 11 9-P-89 Shaft, 1AIET ...vveececiecee e 1
379688 Lubricant-Spline.. A
22-P-127-1 Bearing COMe.........ooovoviviiee s 2 1328711X Pump Mounting Kit (447 Series)
22-P-127-2 Bearing COMe.........ooveviiiieee s 2| 378919 WASHET ... 4
22-P-127-3 Bearing COMe.........coovoiiiiieeee s 1| 500963-1 HEX LOCK NUE ..o 4
328591-149X “SQ” Pump Conversion 328751-1X Installation Kit (“C”, “H”, “W”, “X”, “Y”)
28-P-216 Ol Q... 68-P-18 NAME PIatE........cvveeeereiicieiicee e 1
3-P-282 Pump Shaft. 378978 Indicator Light, 12V .... |
329449X Bearing Cap......... 379900 Fuse Holder, 10-Amp .. |
378391 LOCK/RELAINING ... 379252 BUtt CONNECTON ... 2
378447-8 SOCKEt HEAD ... 379640 Booted Connector (“V” Shifter Option) .........cccovvrivvninnes
379688 Lubricant-Spline..
22-P-127-1 Bearing Cone....... .2 |328948-6X  (442/447 Series)
22-P-127-2 Bearing CONe.........oovoieiriiiee s 35-P-9-1 Mounting Gasket .010"..........cccorerreeeceeeeee 2
22-P-127-3 Bearing CONe.........oovoieiriiiee s 35-P-9-2 Mounting Gasket .020"...........ccorerieeceeeeeeeeee 2
379085-1 P.T.O. Instruction Decal . .
328594-13X  Bearing and Spacer Kit (Non-Pressure Lube) 328946X Caution Label Kit............ |
14-P-73-1 Spacer, Idler Gear (.149" - . 151") ..o 1| 379624 Product Warranty Card ...........cccooveeriennieennccnnens 1
14-P-73-2 Spacer, Idler Gear (.152" = .154") ..o 1| Owners Manual HY25-1135-M1/US ..o 1
14-P-73-3 Spacer, Idler Gear (.155" - .157") ... .1 | Safety Guide ~ HY25-1002-M1/US ..o 1
28-P-191 0-RiNG ..o A
31-P-102 Thrust Washer, BEaring ..........cooeevrennccnneeenneenns 1 1328948-8X (489 Series)
379672 NWD Plug 328946X Caution Label Kit..........cccovieieiiiiicecce e 1
550439 Bearing........ 35-P-15-1 Gasket, Housing .010".
9-P-88 Shaft, Idler 35-P-15-2 Gasket, Housing .020"....
379085-1 P.T.O. Instructions Decal
379624 Product Warranty Card ...........ccccoeeeiennenecceceeeenn 1
Owners Manual HY25-1135-M1/US
Safety Guide ~ HY25-1002-M1/US
7170-72X Stud Kit, Metric (442/447 Series)
379428-14 StUA M0 e 6
379744 Flange NUL.......coove e 6
35 Parker Hannifin Corporation

—Darker (¥

Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Power Take-Offs
442,447 & 489 Series

Bulletin HY25-2442-M1/US
Installation Sketch

'swialsAs pojluew pue jsneyxs ‘sajbue dieys pioae Buigny uojAu Buijieisul Usypa :NOILNYD

‘Buiyiys e10jq paddos 89 1SNW BALIP" O’L'd SY} SUOISSILUSUE.} DIJEWOINE YHM S[OIYSA UO Pasn S UOHE|[elsul Siyl UsYM :3LON | § &
g5
esg
o
8o
£82
E3=

SMOUIY JO €385
uonoaJIq 910N £l s
ﬂ [ogan}
£02
£50

A S8y 18700 WIS 1y U0
YoUMS Jojealpul

=

A(v

A

J10108UU0Y) pajoog

seoe|d 2 0v96.¢
19)08Ig OABA $9%€|d ¥
ogtee NN XeH e Aiddns

9-9/€00S

10198UU0D BB\

J0108Uu0) Hng cv06.E

4t VA

—

(o}
(sp}

ul
Iy
o|ddiN xeH
91v8.¢€

ISd 0-09 1e suadQ
J0BULOD ysng OAJBA UO0I}108]04d 8Jnssald

7066.E

Buign] uojAN

\%wioﬁm

uoniub|
1o Aleypeg

asn4 dwy Q|/m
A, ssy Jop|oH asn4

0066.€
sooe|d ¥
Alquiessy anjep M310S PaNo|S 1617 J01801pU|
X81796¢¢ 6-8¥7009 €l-d-6.

9jeld |0u0Q Joj arejdway Bulua ¥02-MS 99S
1Y uonejelsu] X86-88€8¢¢E

Air Shift Installation Sketch for 442, 447 & 489 Series Using: Williams Valve

(SK-462 Rev A)




Notes

37 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Notes

38 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Notes

39 Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Chelsea Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA




Offer of Sale

The items described in this document and other documents or descriptions provided by Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries and its autho-
rized distributors are hereby offered for sale at prices to be established by Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiaries and its authorized distributors.
This offer and its acceptance by any customer ("Buyer") shall be governed by all of the following Terms and Conditions. Buyer’s order for any such
items, when communicated to Parker Hannifin Corporation, its subsidiary or an authorized distributor ("Seller") verbally or in writing, shall constitute

acceptance of this offer.

1. Terms and Conditions of Sale: All descriptions, quotations, pro-
posals, offers, acknowledgments, acceptances and sales of Seller's
products are subject to and shall be governed exclusively by the terms
and conditions stated herein. Buyer’'s acceptance of any offer to sell is
limited to these terms and conditions. Any terms or conditions in addi-
tion to, or inconsistent with those stated herein, proposed by Buyer in
any acceptance of an offer by Seller, are hereby objected to. No such
additional, different or inconsistent terms and conditions shall become
part of the contract between Buyer and Seller unless expressly accepted
in writing by Seller. Seller’'s acceptance of any offer to purchase by Buyer
is expressly conditional upon Buyer’s assent to all the terms and condi-
tions stated herein, including any terms in addition to, or inconsistent
with those contained in Buyer’s offer, Acceptance of Seller's products
shall in all events constitute such assent.

2. Payment: Payment shall be made by Buyer net 30 days from the date
of delivery of the items purchased hereunder. Amounts not timely paid
shall bear interest at the maximum rate permitted by law for each month
or portion thereof that the Buyer is late in making payment. Any claims
by Buyer for omissions or shortages in a shipment shall be waived un-
less Seller receives notice thereof within 30 days after Buyer’s receipt
of the shipment.

3. Delivery: Unless otherwise provided on the face hereof, delivery shall
be made F.O.B. Seller’s plant. Regardless of the method of delivery,
however, risk of loss shall pass to Buyer upon Seller’s delivery to a car-
rier. Any delivery dates shown are approximate long

and Seller shall have no liability for any delays in delivery.
4.Warranty: Seller warrants that certain Products, namely PTOs, SEMs,
and Wet Line Kits sold hereunder shall be free from defects in material
or workmanship for a period of twenty four months from the date of
delivery to Buyer. Seller warrants that certain Products namely Pumps,
and Hydraulic Accessories shall be free from defects in material or
workmanship for a period of eighteen months from the date of delivery
to the Buyer. The prices charged for Seller's products are based upon
the exclusive limited warranty stated above, and upon the following dis-
claimer: DISCLAIMER OFWARRANTY:THISWARRANTY COMPRISES
THE SOLE AND ENTIRE WARRANTY PERTAINING TO PRODUCTS
PROVIDED HEREUNDER. SELLER DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WAR-
RANTIES, EXPRESS AND IMPLIED,INCLUDING MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

5.Limitation Of Remedy: SELLER’S LIABILITY ARISING FROMORIN
ANYWAY CONNECTEDWITHTHEITEMS SOLD ORTHIS CONTRACT
SHALL BE LIMITED EXCLUSIVELY TO REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT
OFTHE ITEMS SOLD OR REFUND OF THE PURCHASE PRICE PAID
BY BUYER, AT SELLER’S SOLE OPTION. IN NO EVENT SHALL
SELLER BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR
SPECIAL DAMAGES OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WHATSOEVER,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOST PROFITS ARISING FROM
OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS AGREEMENT OR ITEMS
SOLDHEREUNDER,WHETHER ALLEGEDTO ARISE FROM BREACH
OF CONTRACT, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY, OR IN TORT,
INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, NEGLIGENCE, FAILURE TO
WARN OR STRICT LIABILITY.

6. Changes, Reschedules and Cancellations: Buyer may request to
modify the designs or specifications for the items sold hereunder as well
as the quantities and delivery dates thereof, or may request to cancel
all or part of this order, however, no such requested modification or
cancellation shall become part of the contract between Buyer and Seller
unless accepted by Seller in a written amendment to this Agreement.
Acceptance of any such requested modification or cancellation shall be
at Seller’s discretion, and shall be upon such terms and conditions as
Seller may require.

7. Special Tooling: A tooling charge may be imposed for any special
tooling, including without limitation, dies, fixtures, molds and patterns,
acquired to manufacture items sold pursuantto this contract. Such special
tooling shall be and remain Seller’s property notwithstanding payment
of any charges by Buyer. In no event will Buyer acquire any interest in
apparatus belonging to Seller which is utilized in the manufacture of the
items sold hereunder, evenif such apparatus has been specially converted
or adapted for such manufacture and notwithstanding any charges paid
by Buyer. Unless otherwise agreed, Seller shall have the right to alter,
discard or otherwise dispose of any special tooling or other property in
its sole discretion at any time.

8. Buyer’s Property: Any designs, tools, patterns, materials, drawings,
confidential information or equipment furnished by Buyer or any other
items which become Buyer’s property, may be considered obsolete and
may be destroyed by Seller after two (2) consecutive years have elapsed
without Buyer placing an order for the items which are manufactured using
such property, Seller shall not be responsible for any loss or damage to
such property while it is in Seller’s possession or control.

9. Taxes: Unless otherwise indicated on the face hereof, all prices and
charges are exclusive of excise, sales, use, property, occupational
or like taxes which may be imposed by any taxing authority upon the
manufacture, sale or delivery of the items sold hereunder. If any such
taxes must be paid by Seller or if Seller is liable for the collection of
such tax, the amount thereof shall be in addition to the amounts for the
items sold. Buyer agrees to pay all such taxes or to reimburse Seller
therefore upon receipt of its invoice. If Buyer claims exemption from
any sales, use or other tax imposed by any taxing authority, Buyer shall
save Seller harmless from and against any such tax, together with any
interest or penalties thereon which may be assessed if the items are
held to be taxable.

10.Indemnity For Infringement of Intellectual Property Rights: Seller
shall have no liability for infringement of any patents, trademarks, copy-
rights, trade dress, trade secrets or similar rights except as provided in
this Part 10. Seller will defend and indemnify Buyer against allegations
of infringement of U.S. Patents, U.S. Trademarks, copyrights, trade dress
and trade secrets (hereinafter ‘Intellectual Property Rights’). Seller will
defend at its expense and will pay the cost of any settlement or damages
awarded in an action brought against Buyer based on an allegation that
an item sold pursuant to this contract infringes the Intellectual Property
Rights of a third party. Seller’s obligation to defend and indemnify Buyer
is contingent on Buyer notifying Seller within ten (10) days after Buyer
becomes aware of such allegations of infringement, and Seller having
sole control over the defense of any allegations or actions including all
negotiations for settlement or compromise. If an item sold hereunder
is subject to a claim that it infringes the Intellectual Property Rights of
a third party, Seller may, at its sole expense and option, procure for
Buyer the right to continue using said item, replace or modify said item
so as to make it noninfringing, or offer to accept return of said item and
return the purchase price less a reasonable allowance for depreciation.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Seller shall have no liability for claims
of infringement based on information provided by Buyer, or directed to
items delivered hereunder for which the designs are specified in whole
or part by Buyer, or infringements resulting from the modification, com-
bination or use in a system of any item sold hereunder. The foregoing
provisions of this Part 10 shall constitute Seller's sole and exclusive
liability and Buyer’s sole and exclusive remedy for infringement of Intel-
lectual Property Rights.

If a claim is based on information provided by Buyer or if the design for an
item delivered hereunder is specified in whole or in part by Buyer, Buyer
shall defend and indemnify Seller for all costs, expenses or judgments
resulting from any claim that such item infringes any patent, trademark,
copyright, trade dress, trade secret or any similar right.

11. Force Majeure: Seller does not assume the risk of and shall not be
liable for delay or failure to perform any of Seller’s obligations by reason
of circumstances beyond the reasonable control of Seller (hereinafter
‘Events of Force Majeure’). Events of Force Majeure shall include without
limitation, accidents, acts of God, strikes or labor disputes, acts, laws,
rules or regulations of any government or government agency, fires,
floods, delays or failures in delivery of carriers or suppliers, shortages
of materials and any other cause beyond Seller’s control.

12. Entire Agreement/Governing Law: The terms and conditions set
forth herein, together with any amendments, modifications and any
different terms or conditions expressly accepted by Seller in writing,
shall constitute the entire Agreement concerning the items sold, and
there are no oral or other representations or agreements which pertain
there/to. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the law
of the State of Ohio. No actions arising out of the sale of the items sold
hereunder or this Agreement may be brought by either party more than
two (2) years after the cause of action accrues.

10/09-P

Chelsea

40

Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division
Olive Branch, MS 38654 USA



Parker Hannifin Corporation
Chelsea Products Division

8225 Hacks Cross Road

Olive Branch, Mississippi 38654 USA
Tel: (662) 895-1011

Fax: (662) 890-5379
www.parker.com/chelsea

TG 06/07



	Division Web Home
	WARNING!

	Front Cover
	Table of Contents
	Exploded View
	Bill of Materials
	Air Control Parts (“A” Designator)
	Shifter Kits
	Constant Mesh Parts (“M” Designator)
	Self Lube Parts
	Gear Charts — 442 Series
	Gear Chart — 447 Series
	Gear Charts — 489 Series
	Direct Mount Pump Conversion Kits
	Output Options Bills of Material
	P.T.O. Housing Dimensions
	Pump Flange & Shaft Dimensions
	Model Number Designation
	Kit Bill of Materials
	Installation Sketch

	Offer of Sale
	Back Cover

